
 

PART ð ONE 

MACROE CONOMIC AND F INANCIAL SITUATION  

 

 

World Economic Situation and Outlook 

  

1.1 The worldôs economic growth rate has been further progressing because of the 

continued improvement in the economic activities being witnessed in advanced 

economies, especially the United States of America (USA), as well as the emerging and 

developing economies. The improvement being witnessed in the world economy since 

2016 is estimated to continue in 2017 and 2018. According to the World Economic 

Outlook being published by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) in October 2017, 

worldôs economic growth rate in 2017 is projected at 3.6 percent compared to the 

growth rate of 3.2 percent in 2016. Because of the improvement in the emerging and 

developing economies as well as the increasingly favourable financial environment of 

the world, the IMF has estimated that the world economy this year and the next will see 

an expansion.  

1.2 It is estimated that the overall output of the advanced economies will see a rise of 2.2 

percent in 2017 compared to the 1.7 percent expansion witnessed in 2016. In emerging 

and developing economies, the IMF has estimated that the economic growth rate will 

see a marginal improvement at 4.6 percent in 2017 compared to the 4.7 percent growth 

recorded in 2016. The growth rate of Asian emerging and development economis is 

projected to rise by 6.5 percent in 2017 compared to the 6.4 percent growth achieved in 

2016. In 2017, neighbouring countries, India and China, are projected to attain growth 

of 6.7 percent and 6.8 percent respectively over their respective growth of 7.1 percent 

and 6.7 percent in 2016. 

1.3 Inflation in advanced economies in 2017 is projected at 1.7 percent compared to the 

inflation of 0.8 percent in 2016. In emerging and developing economies, inflation is 

projected at 4.2 percent in 2017 compared to the inflation of 4.3 percent in 2016. World 

trade is projected to rise by 4.2 percent in 2017 compared to the 2.4 percent growth 

achieved in 2016. 

 



ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 

2    Macroeconomic and Financial Situation     

3.8

5.7

3.0

0.0

6.9

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

P
e
rc

e
n

t

Chart 1.1: GDP Growth Rate
(At Basic Prices)
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Chart 1.2: GDP  Sectoral Growth 

Rate (Percent)

Agricuture Sector Industry Sector

Services Sector

Nepalôs Macroeconomic and Financial Situation  

Gross Domestic Product 

1.4 FY2016/17 remaind encouraging from the 

perspective of economic growth. According 

to the Central Bureau of Statistics (CBS), 

Nepalôs real gross domestic product (GDP) 

in FY2016/17 is estimated to grow by 6.9 

percent at basic prices and 7.5 percent at 

producers' prices. In FY2015/16, such 

growth rate was 0.01 percent at basic prices 

and 0.4 percent at producers' prices. In the 

review year, economic growth rate 

remained encouraging for the reasons of favourable monsoon, regular supply of energy, 

expedited reconstruction work and improvement being witnessed in business 

environment.  

1.5 In the review year, output of agriculture and non-agriculture sectors is estimated to grow 

by 5.3 percent and 7.7 percent respectively. In the previous year, output of agriculture 

and non-agriculture sectors showed a marginal growth of 0.03 percent and 0.2 percent 

respectively. In the review year, under non-agriculture,  industry spurted by 10.9 percent 

while services sector rose by 6.9 percent. In the previous year, the industrial output 

contractd by 6.3 percent as compared to 2.1 percent growth in the services sector.  

Sectoral Composition of GDP 

1.6 In FY2016/17, as percent of GDP, the 

agriculture, industry, and services sectors 

comprised 29.4 percent, 14.6 percent, and 

56.0 percent respectively. Such share 

percentages in FY2015/16 were 31.6, 14.2, 

and 54.2 respectively. In the review year, 

the share of agriculture in GDP marginally 

declined which was made good by the 

rorresponding rise in the share of 

agriculture and services.  

1.7 In the review year, on the basis of broad industrial classification, the GDP shares of 

primary sector (agriculture and forestry, fishing, and mining and quarrying), secondary 

sector (manufacturing, electricity, gas and water, and construction) and tertiary 

(services) sector are 30.0 percent, 14.0 percent and 56.0 percent respectively. Such 

shares in the previous year were 32.2 percent, 13.6 percent, and 54.2 percent 

respectively. 
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 Agriculture  

1.8 In FY2016/17, agricultural output grew by 5.3 percent for the reasons of favourable 

mansoon, commercialization of agriculture and easy availability of agricultural inputs. 

The year showed improvement in output of paddy, maize, wheat and millet while there 

has been a marginal decline in the output of barley. As mentioned earlier, agricultural 

output had increased by a negligible rate of 0.03 percent last year. 

 Industr y  

1.9 Industrial sector expanded by 10.9 percent in the review year in contrast to the 6.3 

percent decline in the previous year. In the review year, this sector showed impressive 

rise on account of expedited reconstruction work, improvement in electricity supply and 

rise in industrial output.  

1.10 In the review year, output of manufacturing industries grew by 9.7 percent. Such output 

in the previous year had contracted by 8.0 percent. Electricity, gas and water increased 

by 13.0 percent in the review year as compared to the decline of 7.4 percent in the 

previous year. Likewise, construction sector witnessed a rise of 11.7 percent in the 

review year as compared to the decline of 4.4 percent in the previous year.  

1.11 In FY2016/17, the commitment amount of foreign direct investment (FDI) showed a 

decline of 1.6 percent whereas the number of FDI projects increased by 13.5 percent.  

During the year, the Department of Industry (DOI) approved a total of 395 foreign and 

joint-investment projects with foreign investment commitments amounting to Rs. 15.02 

billion. In the previous year, the DOI had approved 348 projects with foreign 

investment commitments amounting to Rs. 15.25 billion.   

1.12 The sectoral distribution of 395 projects registered in the review year was as follows: 

service-related 157, tourism-related 152, production-related 55, agriculture and forestry-

related 20, information technology-related 8, mining-related 2 and construction-related 

Table 1.1 

Share of Primary, Secondary, and Tertiary Sectors in the Real GDP 
(at Current Prices) 

      
Sectors 

As Percent of GDP
1
 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Primary
2
 34.4 33.2 32.3 32.2 30.0 

Secondary
3
 14.6 14.3 14.2 13.6 14.0 

Tertiary
4
 51.0 52.5 53.4 54.2 56.0 

1  GDP including Financial Intermediation (FISIM) 

2  Agriculture, forestry and fishery, and mining and quarrying 

3  Manufacturing industries, electricity, gas and water, and construction 

4  Services 

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics 
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1. In the review year as compared to the previous year, both the the number of projects 

and commitment amount in respect of projects related to industrial output and tourism 

increased while the number of service-related projects rose despite reduction in the 

commitment amount of such projects.   

 Services  

1.13 Services sector is estimated to have grown by 6.9 percent in the review year. In the 

previous year, the sector had expanded by 2.1 percent. The growth of overall services 

sector accelerated in the review year due to increase in tourist arrivals, expansion in the 

trade and improvement in the business environment.   

1.14 The wholesale and retail trade under the services sector expanded by 9.8 percent in the 

review year in contrast to its 2.5 percent decline in the previous year. The hotels and 

restaurants expanded by 7.1 percent in the review year in contrast to their slump of 9.7 

percent in the previous year. Transport, storage and communications witnessed a growth 

of 6.5 percent in comparision to 2.7 percent growth in the previous year. Financial 

intermediation and real estate, renting, and business activities increased by 6.7 percent 

and 5.3 percent respectively in the review year. In the previous year, these sectors had 

registered growth of 8.6 percent and 3.7 percent respectively. 

Saving and Gross National Disposable Income 

1.15 Total consumption as percent of GDP remained at 89.7 percent in FY2016/17 in 

comparision to previous yearôs ratio at 96.2 percent, the highest-ever during the past 

decade. The ratio of gross domestic saving to GDP was at a low of 10.3 percent. 

However, due to high remittance inflow, the gross national saving to GDP ratio 

remained at 43.8 percent. 

1.16 In FY2016/17, gross national disposable income (GNDI) has risen by 13.4 percent as 

compared to the rise of 6.4 percent in the previous year.  The ratio of GNDI to GDP 

remained at 133.5 percent in the review year as compared to its ratio at 136.1 percent in 

the previous year. 
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Chart 1.3: Average Annual 

Consumer Inflation
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Table 1.2 

Gross National Disposable Income  
(at Current Prices) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inflation  and Salary and Wage Rate Index 

 Consumer Price Inflation  

1.17 Average annual consumer inflation in 

FY2016/17 was contained at 4.5 percent as 

compared to the inflation of 9.9 percent in 

the previous year. Average annual 

consumer inflation reduced to 4.5 percent 

fi rst time since FY2004/05. Nepalôs 

inflation declined due to the base year price 

effect of previous year, improvement in the 

arrangement of supply and transportation 

and low Indian inflation.  

1.18 In the review year, overall consumer inflation remained low on account of reduced 

annual prices in sub-groups like ghee and oil, pulses and legumes, vegetables and  

transportation. 

1.19 In the review year, the prices of food and beverages group increased by 1.9 percent 

while the prices of non-food and services group increased by 6.5 percent. In the 

previous year, the prices of food and non-food items had increased by 10.9 percent 9.2 

percent respectively. 

1.20 Among the products falling under the food and beverages group, overall food inflation 

remained low in the review year as prices declined by 6.0 percent in ghee and oil, 5.5 

percent in oil-seeds and legumes, and 2.5 percent in vegetables. In the previous year, the 

average annual price indices increased by 19.5 percent in ghee and oil sub-group, 32.7 

percent in oil seeds and legumes sub-group, and 10.3 percent in vegetables sub-group. 

In the review year, average annual price indices of sugar and sugar products sub-group 

and alcoholic drinks sub-group recorded rises at 14.8 percent and 11.8 percent 

  Rs. in Billion Percent Change 

Particulars 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2015/161 2016/172 

Gross Domestic Product 
2,130.15 2,247.43 2,599.23 5.5 15.7 

(at Producers' Prices) 

Factor Income, Net 34.24 34.00 27.79 -0.7 -18.3 

Current Transfer, Net 709.96 778.19 843.66 9.6 8.4 

Gross National Disposable Income 2,874.35 3,059.62 3,470.68 6.4 13.4 

1   Revised Estimates       

2    Preliminary Estimates 

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics 
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Chart 1.4: Average Annual Wholesale 

Price

Wholesale Price Inflation
Agricultural Commodities
Domestic Manufactured Commodities
Imported Commodities

respectively. In the previous year, the average annual rise of these sub-groups was 7.3 

percent and 12.9 percent respectively.  

1.21 In the review year, under non-food and services group, average annual price index of 

education sub-sector increased the most at 9.8 percent. This sub-group had risen by 10.1 

percent in the previous year. Similarly, the average annual price index of clothing and 

footwear sub-group and furnishing and household equipment sub-group registered 

increments of 9.2 percent and 8.2 percent respectively. In the previous year, such 

increment rates were 14.2 percent and 12.7 percent respectively. 

1.22 Region-wise analysis showed that the average annual consumer price index in the 

review year rose by 6.4 percent in the Hills, 4.4 percent in the Terai, 4.1 percent in the 

mountains and 3.1 percent in the Kathmandu valley. Such rise in the previous year was 

10.4 percent in the Hills, 8.6 percent in the Terai, 8.8 percent in the mountains and 11.6 

percent in the Kathmandu valley. 

 Spread of Consumer Inflation between Nepal and India 

1.23 In FY2016/17, average annual consumer inflation in India was at 3.4 percent compared 

to Nepalôs 4.5 percent, resulting in the spread of the average annual consumer inflation 

between these two countries at 1.1 percentage point. In the previous year, the inflation 

in Nepal was at 9.9 percent as compared to Indiaôs 5.2 percent, resulting in the spread of 

annual average consumer inflation at 4.7 percent. In the review year, the spread between 

inflation in Nepal and India reduced as there was less price pressure in India as well as 

improvement in supply management and transport.  

 Wholesale Price Inflation  

1.24 In FY2016/17, the average annual wholesale 

inflation was at 2.7 percent in comparision 

to the inflation at 6.3 percent in the previous 

year. The average annual wholesale price 

index in the review year increased by 3.2 

percent in agricultural commodities and 4.8 

percent in domestic manufactured 

commodities whereas the average annual 

price index of imported goods marginally 

declined by 0.2 percent. In the previous 

year, the average annual price indices of 

agricultural commodities and domestic mnufactured commodities rose by 10.5 percent 

and 6.2 percent respectively in contrast to the 2.9 percent decline in the average annual 

price index of imported goods. 
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 National Salary and Wage Rate Index 

1.25 The average annual national salary and wage rate index increased by 14.4 percent in 

FY2016/17 as compared to its rise at 5.8 percent in the previous year. In the review 

year, the salary index rose by 18.7 percent while the wage rate index observed a rise of 

13.4 percent in the previous year. The salary and wage rate index substantially rose 

because of the salary hike as decided by the Governemnt of Nepal for civil servants. In 

the review year, the average annual index of salary for civil service, army and   police, 

and public enterprises sub-groups witnessed an increment of 24.2 percent, 23.6 percent 

and 20.8 prcent respectively. Likewise, the wage rate increased by 14.6 percent for 

construction labourers, 13.9 percent for industrial labourers, and 13.1 percent for 

agricultural labourers.  

External Sector 

1.26 In FY2016/17, under merchandise trade, trade deficit widened for the reasons of modest 

rise in merchandise exports and spectacular growth in merchandise imports. There was 

phenomenal rise in external trade which could be attributed to high increase in the 

import of vehicular means and petroleum products as well as rise in imports of 

construction materials for reconstruction and work relating to development/ 

construction.  

 External Trade Situation 

1.27 In the review year, total merchandise exports increased by 4.2 percent (Rs. 2.93 billion) 

to Rs. 73.05 billion. In the previous year, such exports had declined by 17.8 percent. In 

the review year, exports to India and China declined while there is increase in exports to 

other countries.  Merchandise exports as percent of GDP declined in the review year to 

2.8 percent from 3.1 percent in the previous year.  

1.28 Out of the total merchandise exports, exports to India in the review year increased by 

5.0 percent (Rs. 1.96 billion) to Rs. 41.45 billion compared to the fall of 29.3 percent in 

the previous year. In terms of US dollar, merchandise exports to India increased by 5.2 

percent to US$ 390.2 million in contrast to the decline of 33.9 percent in the previous 

year. Commoditywise, exports to India rose on account of the rise in export of items 

like oil cakes, juice, jute goods, G.I. pipe, noodles and clothing.   

1.29 Merchandise exports to China increased by 1.2 percent (Rs. 20.0 million) to Rs. 1.70 

billion in the review year in comparison to the decline of 24.6 percent in the previous 

year. In terms of US dollar, exports to China in the review year increased by 1.7 percent 

to US$ 16.0 million in contrast to the decline of 30.2 percent in the previous year. 

Commodity-wise, exports to China especially of items like readymade garments, 

noodles and incense sticks rose in the review year. 
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1.30 Merchandise exports to other countries in the review year increased by 3.3 percent (Rs. 

960.0 million) to Rs. 29.90 billion in comparision to a rise of 6.3 percent in the previous 

year. In terms of US dollars, exports in the review year rose by 3.6 percent to US$ 

281.90 million in comparision to a contraction of 0.7 percent in the previous year. In the 

review year, exports to other countries of items like handicraft, readymade leather 

goods, silverware and jewelleries, and pulses.   

1.31 In the review year, total merchandise imports increased by 28.0 percent (Rs. 216.51 

billion) to Rs. 990.11 billion. In the previous year, such imports had decreased by 0.1 

8.4 percent to Rs. 773.60 billion. Merchandise imports as percent of GDP increased to 

38.1 percent in the review year from 34.4 percent in the previous year.  

1.32 Merchandise imports from India increased by 32.8 percent (Rs. 156.46 billion) to Rs. 

633.67 billion in the review year as against the decrease by 2.9 percent in the previous 

year. During the year, imports increased due to rise in imports of items like POL, 

vehicles and spare parts, M. S. billet, cement, other mechinary and parts.  

1.33 In the review year, merchandise imports from China increased by 10.0 percent (Rs. 

11.55 billion) to Rs. 127.25 billion. In the previous year, such imports had risen by 15.5 

percent. In terms of US dollars, imports rose by 10.6 percent to US$ 1.20 billion in the 

review year as against the rise of 7.7 percent in the previous year. Imports from China 

increased due to rise in imports of items like telecommunication equipment and parts, 

other machinery and parts, television, and transport equipment and parts.  

1.34 In the review year, merchandise imports from other countries increased by 26.8 percent 

(Rs. 48.51 billion) to Rs. 229.20 billion. In the previous year, such imports had 

contracted by 1.2 percent. In terms of US dollars, imports increased by 27.7 percent to 

US$ 1.69 billion in the review year against the reduction by 7.8 percent in the previous 

year. In the review year, imports from other countries increased due to rise in the 

imports of items like gold, edible oil and telecommunication equipment and parts.  

1.35 Total merchandise trade deficit widened by 30.4 percent (Rs. 215.58 billion) to Rs. 

917.06 billion in the review year. Such trade deficit had increased by 2.0 percent in the 

previous year. Trade deficit as percent of GDP increased to 35.3 percent in the review 

year from the level of 31.3 percent in the previous year. Of the total trade deficit, trade 

deficit with India increased by 35.3 percent (Rs. 154.50 billion) to Rs. 592.22 billion. 

Likewise, trade deficit with China rose by 10.1 percent (Rs. 11.53 billion) to Rs. 125.54 

billion.  Trade deficit with other countries increased by 31.3 percent (Rs. 47.55 billion) 

to Rs. 199.30 billion.  

1.36 Total merchandise trade decreased by 26.0 percent (Rs. 219.45 billion) to Rs. 1,063.16 

billion in the review year in contrast to the reduction by 1.9 percent in the previous year. 

Total trade as percent of GDP increased to 40.9 percent in the review year from 37.5 

percent in the previous year. Of the total trade, trade with India increased by 30.7 
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percent (Rs. 158.41 billion) to Rs. 675.12 billion in the review year. Total trade with 

India had decrased by 5.6 percent in the previous year. Likewise, total trade with China 

rose by 9.9 percent (Rs. 11.57 billion) to Rs. 128.95 billion in the review year.  Total 

trade with China in the previous year had risen by 14.6 percent. Likewise, total trade 

with other countries increased by 23.6 percent (Rs. 49.46 billion) to Rs. 259.10 billion 

in the review year. Total trade with other countries had decreased marginally by 0.2 

percent in the previous year. 

1.37 Exports to imports ratio during the review year fell to 7.4 percent from previous yearôs 

9.1 percent. Indiaôs share in total exports fell to 56.7 percent in the review year from 

56.3 percent in the previous year. Indiaôs share in total imports increased to 64.0 percent 

in the review year from 61.7 percent in the previous year. Indiaôs share in total trade 

deficit increased to 64.6 percent in the review year from 62.22 percent in the previous 

year. Likewise, Indiaôs share in total trade rose to 63.5 percent in the review year from 

61.2 percent in the previous year. 

 Services Account 

1.38 On account of higher increase in services credit in comparision to services debit in the 

review year, net services account marked a drastic decline of 70.6 percent (Rs. 6.96 

billion) to Rs. 2.89 billion (deficit). In the previous year, the surplus in the services 

account had amounted to Rs. 9.85 billion. 

1.39 In FY2016/17, services credit increased by 14.3 percent (Rs. 19.79 billion) to Rs. 

158.26 billion. Services credit had decreased by 7.2 percent in the previous year. Under 

this account, travel credit increased by 40.1 percent (Rs. 16.76 billion) to Rs. 58.53 

billion, government services credit (n.i.e.) declined by 33.4 percent (Rs. 12.80 billion) 

to Rs. 25.53 billion  and other services credit increased by 27.1 percent (Rs. 15.83 

billion) to Rs. 74.20 billion. 

1.40 Services debit in the review year increased by 20.8 percent (Rs. 26.75 billion) to Rs. 

155.372 billion. Services debit in the previous year had gone up by 5.7 percent. Under 

this account, travel debit increased by 41.7 percent (Rs. 23.51 billion) to Rs. 79.93 

billion, transportation debit increased by 6.5 percent (Rs. 2.85 million) to Rs. 46.88 

billion, government services debit contracted by 36.6 percent (Rs. 777.0 million) to Rs. 

1.33 billion, and other services debit widened by 27.1 percent (Rs. 15.83 billion) to Rs. 

74.20 billion in the review year. 

 Transfer  

1.41 Transfer credit (net) in the review year increased by 9.5 percent (Rs. 73.61 billion) to 

Rs. 851.80 billion. Transfer credit (net) in the previous year had widened by 9.6 percent. 

Under the transfer account, foreign grants increased by 62.8 percent (Rs. 44.25 billion) 

to Rs. 695.45 billion. In the previous year, the grants receipts amounted to Rs. 70.41 

billion. 
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1.42 Under transfer account, remittance inflow increased by 4.6 percent (Rs. 30.39 billion) to 

Rs. 695.45 billion in the review year. The remittance in the previous year had gone up 

by 7.7 percent. In terms of US dollars, remittance inflow increased by 4.8 percent and 

amounted to US$ 6.56 billion in the review year. Such remittance in the previous year 

had recorded an increase of 1.0 percent.  

1.43 In the review year, pension receipts declined by 2.0 percent (Rs. 920.0 million) to Rs. 

45.59 billion. Such pension receipts in the previous year had amounted to Rs. 46.51 

billion. 

 Current Account and Overall BOP 

1.44 In the review year, there was current account deficit amounting to Rs. 10.13 billion. On 

the basis of annual data, current account deficit this year occurred since the current 

account deficit in FY2010/11. Current account in the previous year had recorded a 

surplus of Rs. 140.42 billion. In the review year, current account deficit as percent of 

GDP remained at 0.4 percent. In the previous year, current account was in surplus at 6.2 

percent of GDP. Current aaccount was in deficit due to slow expansion of remittance 

inflow in comparision to the import growth.  

1.45 In the review year, BOP surplus amounted to Rs. 82.15 billion. In the previous year, the 

BOP surplus had amounted to Rs. 188.95 billion.  BOP surplus as percent of GDP in the 

review year decreased to 3.2 percent from 8.4 percent in the previous year.  

1.46 In the review year, transfer under the capital account decreased by 21.3 percent (Rs. 

3.62 billion) to a surplus of Rs. 13.36 billion. The annual inflow of foreign direct 

investment (FDI) under financial account surged by 128.1 percent (Rs. 7.58 billion) to 

Rs. 13.50 billion in the review year. FDI had increased by 35.1 percent in the previous 

year. 

1.47 In the review year, foreign loan inflows expanded by 43.0 percent (Rs. 18.83 billion) to 

Rs. 62.60 billion. In the previous year, such loan inflows had risen by 49.6 percent. 

Principal repayment in the review year increased marginally by 0.1 percent (Rs. 20.0 

million) to Rs. 17.81 billion. In the previous year, principal repayment had increased by 

4.4 percent.   

 Foreign Exchange Reserve 

1.48 During the review year, total foreign exchange reserve rose by 3.9 percent to Rs. 

1,079.52 billion in mid-July 2017. Such reserve had expanded by 26.1 percent to Rs. 

1,039.21 billion in mid-July 2016. In terms of US dollars, total reserve of the banking 

system in the review year widened by 7.8 percent to US$ 10.50 billion.  Such reserve in 

the previous year had augmented by 19.5 percent. Foreign exchange reserve with NRB 

amounted to Rs. 927.27 billion as in mid-July 2017 from Rs. 887.01 billion as in mid-

July 2016, reflecting the increase at 4.5 percent during the review year. Of the total 
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Table 1.3 

Reserve Adequacy Indicators 
 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

1.  Foreign Exchange Reserve Sufficient for Financing Imports of 

Equivalent Months 

 a. Merchandise 13.0 16.5 13.2 

 b. Merchandise and Services 11.2 14.1 11.4 

2. Gross Foreign Exchange 

Reserve/GDP (%) 38.7 46.2 41.5 

3. Gross Foreign Exchange 
Reserve/Imports*  (%) 93.3 117.4 95.3 

4. Gross Foreign Exchange 

Reserve/Broad Money Supply (%) 43.9 46.3 41.7 

5.Gross Foreign Exchange 
Reserve/Reserve Money 157.6 190.0 164.3 

*  Merchandise and Service Imports 

foreign exchange reserve in the banking system as in mid-July 2017, the share of NRB 

constituted 85.9 percent. Likewise, the Indian currency reserve as percent of total 

reserve constituted 23.3 percent. 

 Reserve Adequacy Indicator 

1.49 Reserve adequacy indicators showed 

favorable position during the review 

year. Based on total imports for 

FY2016/17, the foreign exchange 

reserve as in mid-July 2017 was 

sufficient to finance merchandise 

imports equivalent to 13.2 months 

and merchandise and service 

imports equivalent to 11.4 months. 

1.50 In the review year, the ratios of 

foreign exchange reserve in terms of GDP, total imports, broad money and reserve 

money were 41.5 percent, 95.3 percent, 41.7 percent and 164.3 percent respectively. 

Such ratios in the previous year had been 46.2 percent, 117.4 percent, 46.3 percent and 

190.0 percent respectively. 

International Investment Position  

1.51 As in mid-July 2017, Nepalôs foreign assets and liabilities amounted to Rs. 1,107.79 

billion and Rs. 666.41 billion respectively. As a result, the net International Investment 

Position (IIP) remained positive at Rs. 441.38 billion in mid-July 2017 as compared to 

the net IIP at Rs. 443.53 billion as in mid-July 2016.   

 Exchange Rate Trend  

1.52 The exchange rate of the 

Nepalese rupee vis-à-vis the 

Indian rupee has been kept fixed 

also in FY2016/17. During the 

review year, Nepalese rupee 

appreciated against US dollar by 

3.8 percent, pound sterling by 6.0 

percent, euro by 1.0 percent and 

Japanese yen by 11.3 percent.  

Table 1.4 

Exchange Rate Movement 

Foreign 

Currency 

Buying Rate (in Rs.) 

Appreciation 

(+)/Depreciation 

(-) 

Mid -July Percent 

  2015 2016 2017 2016 2017 

1 US dollar 101.14 106.73 102.86 -5.2 3.8 

1 Pound sterling 158.01 141.30 133.32 11.8 6.0 

1 Euro 111.48 118.60 117.40 -6.0 1.0 

10 Japanese yen 8.18 10.11 9.08 -19.1 11.3 
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Export and Import Price Index 

1.53 The average annual unit value price 

index of exports based on customs 

data increased by 10.4 percent in the 

review year. In contrast, the average 

annual unit value price index of 

customs-based imports declined by 

0.1 percent. As a result, the terms of 

trade in the review year improved by 

9.1 percent. The terms of trade in the 

previous year had increased by 22.2 

percent.  

Fiscal Situation 

1.54 As per the Constitution of Nepal, 

budget for FY2016/17 was presented 

in the Legislature-Parliament one 

and half months prior to the 

commencement of the fiscal year.   

The budget incorporated important objectives like implementation of the Constitution, 

revival of the economy affected by the earthquake and the obstruction of supply system 

and attaining high economic growth by raising productivity and production.  

1.55 With a aview to making budget implementation effective, the budget contained 

provisions like making arrangements for special monitoring of mega projects and 

important programmes, making expenditure and transfer process simpler and more 

effective, the industrial area, project area, highway and public enterprise to be declared 

as óno closure and no strike zoneô, beginning of implementation of budget programmes 

on the day of commencement of fiscal year itself, etc. However, on the cash flow basis, 

the total government expenditure remained only at 75.7 prcent of the budget estimate in 

the review year. Expenditure-wise, the recurrent, capital, and financing expenditure as 

percent of total expenditure was computed as 63.2 percent, 23.9 percent, and 13.0 

percent respectively. These expenditures as respective ratios of GDP represented 19.3 

percent, 7.3 percent, and 4.0 percent in the review year compared to the previous yearôs 

ratios at 16.2 percent, 5.1 percent, and 4.5 percent respectively. 

 Government Revenue 

1.56 In FY2016/17, the government revenue increased by 26.4 percent to Rs. 609.16 billion, 

which represented 107.7 percent of the annual target amounting to Rs. 565.90 billion. In 

the previous year, revenue had risen by 18.8 percent to Rs. 481.98 billion. In the review 

Chart 1.5: Export and Import Unit Value 

Price Index 

 
 

Note: The export and import unit value price 

index has been prepared based on the application 

of unit value   method on trade data received 

from the Customs Department. The index has 

been calculated by the use of Laspeyreôs index 

formula by including 72 export items and 117 

import items based on the transactions share of 

items in the total trade.  
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Chart 1.6: Structure of Revenue 

Mobilization, FY2016/17

year, revenue as the ratio of GDP stood at 23.4 percent compared to the ratio of 21.4 

percent in the previous year.  

1.57 Among the headings of revenue, value 

added tax (VAT) grew by 31.0 percent 

to Rs. 160.32 billion in the review 

year. The VAT had increased by 8.6 

percent to Rs. 122.41 billion in the 

previous year.  

1.58 Income tax increased by 26.3 percent 

to Rs. 148.24 billion in the review year compared to an increase of 32.7 percent to Rs. 

117.41 billion in the previous year.  

1.59 In the review year, customs revenue improved by 37.8 percent to Rs. 113.18 billion 

compared to an increase of 10.0 percent to Rs. 82.16 billion in the previous year.  

1.60 During the review year, excise duty 

increased by 28.7 percent to Rs. 

84.68 billion compared to the 

increase of 22.9 percent to Rs. 65.78 

billion in the previous year.  

1.61 Of the total revenue mobilized in the 

review year, the share of the VAT 

was the highest at 26.3 percent 

followed by income tax (24.3 

percent), customs duty (18.6 percent), 

and excise duty (13.9 percent). These 

ratios in the previous year had been 

VAT (25.4 percent), income tax (24.4 

percent), customs duty (17.0 percent), and excise duty (13.6 percent). 

1.62 In the review year, mobilization of non-tax revenue increased by 1.4 percent to  

Rs. 61.69 billion compared to an increase of 22.0 percent to Rs. 60.87 billion in the 

previous year.  

1.63 Of the total revenue, the share of tax and non-tax revenue stood at 89.9 percent and 10.1 

percent respectively in the review year. Likewise, the share of direct and indirect tax 

revenue in the total tax revenue comprised 34.6 percent and 65.4 percent respectively. 

In the previous year, the share of tax and non-tax revenue in the total revenue had 

remained 87.4 percent and 12.6 percent respectively. In the previous year, the share of 

direct and indirect tax revenue in the total tax revenue comprised 35.8 percent and 64.2 

percent respectively.  

Table 1.5 

Major Government Finance Indicators 
(Percent of GDP) 

Particulars 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Total Expenditure 23.9 25.9 30.5 

Recurrent Expenditure 15.7 16.2 19.3 

Capital Expenditure 3.8 5.1 7.3 

Revenue 19.1 21.5 23.4 

Tax Revenue 16.7 18.7 21.3 

Fiscal Deficit -3.2 -2.5 -6.4 
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Chart 1.7: Structure of Government 

Expenditure on Cash Basis, FY2016/17

Government Expenditure 

1.64 In the review year, total government 

expenditure on cash basis rose by 36.5 

percent to Rs. 793.91 billion. This 

constituted 75.7 percent of annual budget 

estimate amounting to Rs. 1,048.92 billion. 

In the previous year, total expenditure on 

cash basis had increased by 14.2 percent to 

Rs. 581.70 billion.  

1.65 In the review year, recurrent expenditure on 

cash basis increased by 37.6 percent to Rs. 501.62 billion. This constituted 81.3 percent 

of recurrent budget estimate amounting to Rs. 617.16 billion. Recurrent expenditure in 

the previous year had risen by 8.8 percent.  

1.66 In the review year, capital expenditure on cash flow basis expanded by 63.8 percent to 

Rs. 189.46 billion, representing 60.7 percent of capital budget estimate amounting to 

Rs. 311.95. Capital expenditure had risen by 42.8 percent in the previous year. 

1.67 Cash flow-based financing item in the review year increased by 1.3 percent to Rs. 

102.84 billion. The financing item had increased by 8.8 percent in the previous year.  

 Budget Deficit 

1.68 In the review year, government budget on cash flow basis remained at a deficit of  

Rs. 166.88 billion. Such budget deficit in the previous year had amounted to Rs. 56.68 

billion.  

 Sources of Financing Budget Deficit 

1.69 During the review year, mobilization of total domestic borrowing amounted to Rs. 

88.34 billion which as a ratio of the GDP remained at 3.4 percent. Such borrowing in 

the previous year had amounted to Rs. 87.77 billion. 

1.70 During the review year, the principal repayment on domestic debt amounted to Rs. 

38.79 billion. GON maintained with NRB a cash surplus of Rs. 127.69 billion at the end 

of the review year. Such surplus at the end of previous fiscal year had amounted to Rs. 

115.02 billion. 
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Table 1.6 

Government Debt Situation 
 Government Debt Indicators 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

1. Total Debt/Gross Domestic Product 25.3 27.4 26.8 

2. External Debt/Gross Domestic Product 16.1 17 15.9 

3. Domestic Debt/Gross Domestic Product 9.2 10.4 10.9 

4. External Debt/Exports 402 544.4 561.1 

5. Exsternal Debt Service/Exports 20.0 25.4 24.4 

6. Total Debt Service/Revenue 15.9 14.2 9.3 

7. Domestic Debt Service/Revenue 11.7 10.5 6.4 

8. External Debt Service/Revenue 4.2 3.7 2.9 

Note: IMF promissory notes and overdraft from the NRB are not included in 

the domestic debt. 

Source: FCGO and NRB 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Government Debt 

1.71 As in mid-July 2017, the total 

outstanding external debt of 

the GON stood at Rs. 413.98 

billion. Likewise, the 

outstanding domestic debt of 

the GON as in mid-July 2017 

amounted to Rs. 283.71 billion 

in comparision to its level at 

Rs. 234.16 billion in mid-July 

2016. Thus, the total combined outstanding debt of the GON at the end of the review 

year amounted to Rs. 697.69 billion, representing 26.8 percent of GDP.  

 Policy Provisions Concerning Revenue 

1.72 The GONôs budget for  FY2016/17 adopted the objectives of revenue policies as 

follows:  

¶ Laying foundation of economic prosperity through investment-friendly tax policy,  

¶ Making the economy dynamic through implementing tax system favorable to the 

promotion of economic activities,  

¶ Adopting the policy of fiscal incentives to revitalize the activities damaged by the 

earthquake and supply obstruction,  

¶ Reducing foreign dependence and promoting export by boosting domestic output,  

¶ Enhancing voluntary tax compliance through trade facilitation, augmentation of 

institutional capacity, and procedural reform, 

¶ Focusing on tax base protection and economic transparency for consolidation of 

federal finance,  

¶ Raising the contribution of non-tax revenue as a source of revenue mobilization.  

1.73 For bringing into implementation the revenue policy as stated, major strategies and 

programs announced comprised the following: 

     Tax Base Tax System Reform for Economic Properity 

Á Presenting in the federal parliament the unified tax bill for simplification and 

updating of tax laws and procedures,  

Á With a view to implementing federalism, presenting in the federal parliament the 

federal financial management bill for federal, state and local levels as well as model 

tax law formats for state and local levels,  
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Á Bringing into tax bracket an additional 300,000 new tax payers by providing 

permanent account number (PAN) to all those earning income and conducting 

business, 

Á For transactions in services as well as goods and services (mix), threshold amount 

chargeable for value-added tax (VAT) raised from one million rupees to two 

million rupees, 

Á Introducing import-export code number for systematizing export-import business, 

Á Carrying out legal and structural reforms with a view to making the non-tax 

collecting agencies legally responsible and accountable, 

Á Income tax exemption limit raised from Rs. 250,000 to Rs. 350,000 for individual 

and from Rs. 300,000 to Rs. 400,000 for the couple, 

Á To enhance voluntary tax compliance through alleviating tax burden on small and 

medium tax payers, income tax rate chargeable on transactions has been reviewed 

and reduced. 

         Tax Concession and Facility for Increase in National Output and Employment 

Generation 

Á Provision has been made to levy only one percent customs duty on tools, 

equipment, mills and machinery required for agriculture, irrigation and livestock 

operations. 

Á In order to raise the contribution of agriculture in the economy, provision has been 

made to exempt the VAT on insurance premium for these businesses, namely, 

birds, fish, horticulture and bee-keeping.  

Á Provision has been made to exempt cent percent excise duty on imports of all types 

of large electric vehicles that will be used for public transportation by levying 

customs duty only at one percent. 

Á Provision has been made to exempt cent percent excise duty on imports of electric 

vehicles that will come under private use by levying customs duty only at ten 

percent. 

Á In order to lessen the citizensô health treatment cost and provide qualitative health 

services, the VAT is fully exempt while customs duty is levied at only one percent 

on equipment concerned with treatment of cancer, heart, and kidneys that is 

imported by GON-approved health institute.  

Á Provision has been made to levy customs duty only at one percent on goods 

imported by foreign-aided projects. 
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 Application of Informaation Technonogy for Modernization of Tax System 

Á Development of infrastructure will be made such that the tax payments could be 

made electronically by 2018. Further, in the case of income tax, VAT and excise 

duty, electronic payments system will be commenced from FY2016/17.  

Á The wave-based ASYCUDA system of customs checks and clearance will be 

expanded to additional 10 main customs offices. 

Á  With a view of providing services through electronic means for facilitation of 

international trade, infrastructure will be developed for operationalization of Nepal 

National One-door System by 2020. 

Á Provision has been made to compulsorily issue invoices through electronic system 

in the case of all tax payers comprising departmental stores and those in business 

complexes. 

 Consolidation of Revenue Administration for Enhancement of Its Structural Capacity 

Á For reforming the revenue administration, there is a program to constitute Central 

Revenue Board and align the revenue administration structure accordingly. 

Á For modernization of customs offices, to expedite the construction of integrated 

customs check points. Already, state-of-the-art x-ray machines have been installed 

in the major customs offices. 

Á Revenue management information system has been extended in 35 districts and 

missions located abroad following completion of feasibility study of single revenue 

heading with a view to making the work of revenue collection simpler. 

 Taxation Rates 

1.74 For FY2016/17, there has been no change in the six import tariff rates applicable for 

FY2015/16, namely, 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, and 80 percent. Likewise, for FY2016/17, there 

has been no change in the nine excise rates applicable for FY2015/16, namely, 5, 10, 15, 

30, 35, 40, 50, 55 and 60 percent.   
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Table 1.8 

Financial Condition of Public Enterprises 

 

Rs. in Billion Growth Rate (%)  

2015 2016 2017 2016 2017 

Government Investment 227.50 256.12 270.03 12.6 5.4 

     Share Investment 115.81 126.16 139.52 8.9 10.6 

     Loan Investment 111.68 129.96 130.51 16.4 0.4 

Shareholders' Fund 105.99 173.38 202.78 63.6 17.0 

Unfunded Liabilities 27.02 25.81 32.34 -4.5 25.3 

Operating Income 257.82 270.48 233.51 4.9 -13.7 

Net Profit/Loss 5.05 34.41 34.96 581.3 1.6 

Retained Profit/Loss -26.92 13.20 33.33 -149.0 152.5 

Source: Annual Performance Review of Public Enterprises, 2017, 2016, and 

2015, Ministry of Finance, Government of Nepal 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1.7 

Tax Rates 

Description FY2015/16 FY2016/17 

1.  Import Duties (Percent) 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, 80 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, 80 

2.  Export Duties (Percent) 10, 200 10, 200 

3.  Excise (Percent) 5, 10, 15, 30, 35, 40, 

50, 55, 60 

5, 10, 15, 30, 35, 40, 

50, 55, 60 

4.  VAT (Percent) 13 Percent 13 Percent 

5.  Income Tax   

(a)  Exemption Threshold   

    (i) Individual Rs. 250,000 Rs. 300,000 

      (ii)  Couple or Family Rs. 300,000 Rs. 400,000 

   

(b) Tax Rates (Percent) 

     (i)  Up to exemption threshold of taxable 

income from employment 

 

 

1 Percent 

 

 

1 Percent 

     (ii)  First Rs. 100,000 after Exemption Limit 15 Percent 15 Percent 

     (iii)  On residual amount 

     (iv)  On additional 25 percent tax amount after 

Rs. 25 lakh 

25 Percent 
 

40 Percent 

25 Percent 
 

40 Percent 

Corporate Tax   

(a) Flat Rate on Corporate Net Income   

      (i) Banks and Financial Institutions 30 Percent 30 Percent 

     (ii)  Others 25 Percent 25 Percent 

(b) Partnership Firm 25 Percent 25 Percent 

House Rent Tax 10 Percent 10 Percent 

Meeting Allowance 15 Percent 15 Percent 

Commission 15 Percent 15 Percent 

Lottery, Gift, Prize 25 Percent 25 Percent 

Interest Tax 5 Percent 5 Percent 

Provident Fund and Pension 5 Percent 5 Percent 

Government Securities 5 Percent 5 Percent 

Dividend Tax 5 Percent 5 Percent 

 

 Public Enterprises 

1.75  While making overall 

financial analysis of 39 

public enterprises 

(PEs) that have been in 

operation under full or 

majority ownership of 

the GON, 23 PEs 

earned net profit while 

16 PEs incurred net 

loss during 

FY2015/16.   

1.76 PEs recorded net profit of Rs. 34.96 billion in FY2015/16 compared to their net profit of  

Rs. 34.41 billion in FY2014/15. Net profit of PEs remained favorable on account of net 

profit earned by enterprises like Nepal Oil Corporation (Rs. 19.36 billion), Nepal 
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Telecommunications Company Ltd.  (Rs. 13.27 billion), Nepal Bank Ltd. (Rs. 2.88 

billion), Agriculture Development Bank (Rs. 2.36 billion), Civil Aviation Authority of 

Nepal (Rs. 1.42 billion) as well as net proofit earned by some other PEs. 

1.77 In FY2015/16, PEsô total shareholdersô fund as well as GONôs total investment in share 

and debt of the PEs increased.  The GONôs investment in PEs marked a rise of 5.4 

percent over the previous year.  

1.78 In FY2015/16, GON received from PEs the dividend of Rs. 7.81 billion which 

represented 5.6 percent of total share investment of the GON. The dividend received in 

the previous year had amounted to Rs. 6.46 billion. In the review year, GON received 

dividend from Nepal Telecommunications Company Ltd., Industrial District 

Management Ltd., Nepal Stock Exchange Ltd., and Agriculture Development Bank Ltd. 

1.79 Net accumulated profit of PEs as in mid-July 2016 amounted to Rs. 33.33 billion.  Last 

year, the accumulated loss of PEs had amounted to Rs. 26.92 billion. 

1.80 Even among profit-earning PEs, majority of them do not have satisfactory performance 

with respect to financial condition, capacity utilization, and staff productivity. Some 

PEs have incurred loss while still others have suffered from negative net worth also. 

The current challenges facing the PEs have been as follows: (a) very low return on 

GONôs investment in PEs, (b) lack of updated audit, (c) huge strength of idle human 

resource, (d) creation of excessive unfunded liability for gratuity, pension, employeesô 

provident fund, etc., (e) loss-making PEs further increasing their dependence on GON, 

and (f) lack of clear long-term policy for running the PEs, (g) shortage of professionally 

strong leadership, (h) dearth of clear policy and mechanism for monetaring and 

inspection of PEs. etc. 

1.81 The share of unfunded liability in each of the PEs has risen substantially on account of 

facility being provided to retiring PE staff under various headings like gratuity, pension, 

medical care, insurance, cash in lieu of leave, etc. In FY2015/16, the unfunded liability 

went up by 25.3 percent to Rs. 32.34 billion. In previous year, such unfunded liability 

had amounted to Rs. 25.81 billion. 

Monetary and Financial Situation 

 Monetary Situation 

1.82 In FY2016/17, broad money supply increased by 15.5 percent compared to an increase 

of 19.5 percent in the previous year. In the review year, narrow money supply increased 

by 13.1 percent in comparision to an increase of 18.5 percent in the previous year.  

1.83 Currency in circulation increased by 10.5 percent in the review year in comparision to 

the increase of 21.3 percent in the previous year. Demand deposits increased by 18.1 
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percent in the review year in comparision to the increase of 13.7 percent in the previous 

year 

1.84 In the review year, net foreign assets (NFA) with adjustment of gain/loss in the foreign 

exchange valuation increased by Rs 82.15 billion (8.6 percent) in comparision to an 

increase of Rs. 188.95 billion (25.3 percent) in the previous year. The rate of increase of 

NFA slowed in the review year due to significant rise in the rate of increase of imports 

compared to that of exports.   

1.85 In FY2016/17, domestic credit expanded by 19.4 percent in the review year in 

comparision to the rate of increase of 18.2 percent in the previous year. There was some 

increase in the growth rate of domestic credit in the review year in comparision to that 

of the previous year as an outcome of higher growth of NRBôs net claims on 

government. 

1.86 In the review year, net claims of NRB on GON expanded by 45.9 percent (Rs. 40.32 

billion) while such claims in the previous year had declined by 31.0 percent. Net claims 

of NRB on GON increased in the review year because of the increase in the domestic 

debt mobilization by the GON. The GONôs cash surplus with NRB as at the end of the 

review year amounted to Rs. 127.69 billion. 

1.87 In the review year, monetary sectorôs claims on private sector expanded by 18.0 percent 

(Rs. 304.89 billion) compared to the growth of 23.2 percent in the previous year. In the 

review year, claims of the monetary sector on the private sector remained below the 

targeted rate at 20.0 percent due to problem arising in credit extension by the BFIs since 

the third quarter of the review year.  

1.88 In the review year, reserve money increased by 20.1 percent in comparision to such 

growth at 4.6 percent in the previous year. Despite reduction in deposits of other 

institutions in NRB, substantial increase in deposits of commercial banks in NRB 

increased the growth rate of reserve money in comparision to that of the previous year.  

Inter -Bank Transactions and Use of Standing Liquidity Facility 

1.89 In FY2016/17, inter-bank transactions of commercial banks amounted to Rs. 1062.04 

billion and those of other financial institutions (excluding transactions among 

commercial banks) stood at Rs. 381.02 billion. These respective transactions in the 

previous year had aggregated Rs. 961.72 billion and Rs. 129.06 billion respectively. In 

the review year, BFIs obtained standing liquidity facility (SLF) on 89 occasions 

amounting to Rs. 62.39 billion against the collateral of treasury bills, development 

bonds and NRB bonds at 7.0 percent interest rate (bank rate) for a maximun period of 

five working days in comparision to the SLF amount of Rs. 14.03 billion in the previous 

year.  
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Table 1.9 

Inter -Bank Transactions and Use of Standing Liquidity Facility 

Particulars 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Inter-bank Transactions of Commercial Banks  

(Rs. in billion) 
374.70 961.72 1062.04 

Inter-bank Transaction Rate of Commercial Banks  

(In Percent)
1
 

1.01     0.69     0.64 

Inter-bank Transaction of Other Financial Institutions 

except among Commercial Banks (Rs. in billion) 
226.92 129.06 381.03 

Inter-bank Transaction Rate of Other Financial 

Institutions (In Percent)
 1
 

3.89 3.25 4.47 

Use of Standing Liquidity Facility (Rs. in billion) 10.31 14.03 62.39 

        
1
  Weighted average interest rate during the month of mid-June to mid-July 

 Liquidity Management  

1.90 Liquidity management of the banking system has been conducted by the use of required 

instruments in accordance with the decision of the open market operation committee as 

per the NRB Open Market Operation Bylaw, 2014. 

1.91 In FY2016/17, instruments for absorption and injection of liquidity as necessitated have 

been used for the reasons of fluctuations in liquidity of banking system.  

1.92 In FY2016/17, liquidity amounting to Rs. 61.0 billion was injected through open market 

operations. Under the OMO, a total of Rs. 33.21 billion has been injected through repo 

auction (including Rs. 5.40 billion under interest rate corridor) and Rs. 27.79 billion has 

been injected through outright purchase.  

1.93 In FY2016/17, under OMO, liquidity amounting to Rs. 124.45 billion has been 

absorbed. Out of this, Rs. 43.75 billion has been absorbed under interest rate corridor 

through 14-day deposit auction, Rs. 16.45 billion has been absorbed through 90-day 

deposit auction and Rs. 64.25 billion has been absorbed through reverse repo. In the 

previous year, liquidity amounting a total of Rs. 542.25 billion was absorbed 

comprising deposit auction of Rs. 297.50 billion, reverse repo auction of Rs. 235.95 

billion and outright sale auction of Rs. 9.10 billion.  

 Foreign Exchange Transaction 

1.94 In FY2016/17, NRB injected net liquidity amounting to Rs. 435.86 billion through the 

net purchase of US$ 4.11 billion from foreign exchange market (commercial banks). In 

the previous year, net liquidity amounting to Rs. 471.35 billion was injected through the 

net purchase of US$ 4.45 billion. In the review year, the NRB purchased Indian 

currency (IC) equivalent to Rs. 451.89 billion by selling US$ 4.12 billion and euro 

120.0 million. In the previous year, IC equivalent to Rs. 385.47 billion was purchased 

by selling US$ 3.40 billion and euro 210.0 million.  
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Table 1.10 

Overall Situation of Foreign Exchange Transactions 

           (Rs. in billion) 

Particulars 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

1. US$ Purchase 397.86 471.35 435.86 

2. US$ Sale 1.14 - - 

3. Net Liquidity Injection 396.72 471.35 435.87 

4. Purchase of Indian Currency by Selling US$  348.09 360.39 437.73 

5. Purchase of Indian Currency by Selling Euro - 25.08 14.16 

 

 Short-Term Interest Rates 

1.95 The 91-day weighted average Treasury Bill rate has increased in the month of mid-June 

to mid-July, 2017 compared to the same month in the previous year while the weighted 

average interest rate of interbank transactions has contracted.  The 91-day weighted 

average Treasury Bill rate in the month of mid-June to mid-July, 2017 reached 0.71 

percent in comparision to such rate at 0.05 percent in the same month of the previous 

year. Similarly, the weighted average inter-bank transaction rate among commercial 

banks declined to 0.64 percent in the review month in comparision to such a rate of 0.69 

percent in the month one year ago. Likewise, the weighted average inter-bank interest 

rate among other financial institutions increased to 4.4 percent in the review month in 

comparision to 3.89 percent in the month one year ago.  

1.96 Weighted interest rate spread between credit and deposit in commercial banks averaged 

5.18 percent in the last month of FY2016/17 in comparision to its average spread at 5.58 

percent in the same month of 2015/16. Similarly, the average base rate increased to 9.89 

percent in the last month of 2016/17 from its rate at 6.54 percent in the same month of 

2015/16. 

Table 1.11 

Interest Rate Spread and Base Rate of Commercial Banks 

Particulars 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread 5.68 5.58 5.18 

Average Base Rate 7.88 6.54 9.89 

 

 Status of Sources and Uses of Funds of Banks and Financial Institutions 

 Commercial Banks 

1.97 In FY2016/17, total assets/liabilities of commercial banks increased by 20.6 percent 

(Rs. 441.81 billion) in comparision to the growth at 22.1 percent (Rs. 387.49 billion) in 

the previous year.  

1.98 In FY 2016/17, total deposits mobilized by commercial banks increased by 18.6 percent 

(Rs. 326.96 billion) to Rs. 2,080.39 billion in mid-July 2017 in comparision to the 
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growth at 20.7 percent (Rs 300.68 billion) in the previous year. In the review year, the 

current, saving, and fixed deposits of commercial banks rose by 9.5 percent, 0.6 percent, 

and 68.2 percent respectively while such growth in the previous year had been 16.4 

percent, 24.9 percent, and 25.4 percent respectively.  

1.99 On the uses side of the financial resources, the loans and advances of commercial banks 

in the review year increased by 23.5 percent (Rs. 375.19 billion) to Rs. 1,970.12 billion 

in mid-July 2017. The loans and advances of commercial banks had increased by 25.9 

percent in the previous year. In the review year, claims on private sector increased by 

25.0 percent (Rs. 341.71 billion) which had increased by 26.5 percent (Rs. 286.74 

billion) in the previous year. The ratio of claims on private sector to GDP in 2016/17 

stood at 75.8 percent.  

1.100 Out of the claims on private sector, production sector credit increased by 13.5 percent 

(Rs. 37.64 billion) in the review year in comparision to such rise at 16.1 percent in the 

previous year. In production sector, credit extention has remarkably increased for food 

production, cement, miscellaneous production, log and timber production/furniture, 

drinking materials, and stones, soil and lead production. During the review year, 

extension of food production and cement production credit increased by 15.7 percent 

(Rs. 9.03 billion) and 23.0 percent (Rs. 8.76 billion) respectively. Likewise, extension 

of credit increased by 15.4 percent (Rs. 4.88 billion) in miscellaneous production, and 

25.4 percent (Rs. 2.80 billion) in log and timber production/furniture, 19.4 percent (Rs. 

2.50 billion) in drinking materials and 38.9 percent (Rs. 2.33 billion) in stones, soil and 

lead production. In the review year, credit extension for agriculture and animal farming 

has contracted by 4.7 percent in contrast to the rise of 35.9 percent in the previous year. 

1.101 In the review year, commercial banks' investment in government securities increased 

by 14.7 percent (Rs. 26.10 billion) to Rs. 203.06 billion as in mid-July 2017. Such 

investment had increased by Rs. 40.60 billion in the previous year. 

1.102 As in mid-July 2017, the liquid assets of commercial banks (including investment in 

government securities) amounted to Rs. 598.69 billion. These liquid assets represented 

28.8 percent of the total deposits as in the previous year. Among the components of 

liquid assets, liquid funds increased by 20.5 percent. Balance held abroad marginally 

decreased by 0.7 percent (Rs. 1.0 billion) to Rs. 144.56 billion while balance with 

NRB increased by 44.3 percent (Rs. 59.71 billion) to Rs. 194.43 billion as in mid-July 

2017.   

 Development Banks 

1.103 In the review year, total assets/liabilities of development banks decreased by 16.0 

percent (Rs. 53.23 billion) to Rs. 278.46 billion as in mid-July 2017. Total deposits, 

the major source of resource mobilization, contracted by 17.8 percent (Rs. 47.87 

billion) to Rs. 221.03 billion in the review year. Likewise, liquid assets of 
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development banks (including investment in government securities) as in mid-July 

2017 amounted to Rs. 25.89 billion, representing 11.7 percent of total deposits in 

comparision to such ratio at 10.2 percent in the previous year. Among the components 

of liquid assets, liquid funds contracted by 13.0 percent to Rs. 19.08 billion.  

1.104 In the review year, loans and advances of development banks decreased by 14.6 

percent (Rs. 42.90 billion) to Rs. 251.80 billion in contrast to the growth of 16.7 

percent in the previous year. Among the components of loans and advances, claims on 

the private sector contracted by 13.7 percent to Rs. 200.74 billion as in mid-July 2017, 

representing 7.7 percent of GDP. In view of the increasing trend of development 

banksô merger/acquisition in the review year, there was contraction in total 

assets/liabilities, deposit mobilization and loans and advances of development banks. 

 Finance Companies 

1.105 In the review year, total assets/liabilities of finance companies decreased by 19.1 

percent (Rs. 18.90 billion) to Rs. 80.06 billion as in mid-July 2017. Such 

assets/liabilities in the previous year had contracted by 5.8 percent to Rs. 98.96 billion. 

Deposit mobilization, the major source of resource mobilization, contracted by 17.9 

percent (Rs. 11.26 billion) to Rs. 51.77 billion as in mid-July 2017 in comparision to 

the rate of contraction at 12.0 percent in the previous year. Liquid assets of finance 

companies (including investment in government securities) as in mid-July 2017 

amounted to Rs. 10.0 billion, representing 19.32 percent of total deposits in 

comparision to such ratio at 16.6 percent in the previous year. Among the components 

of liquid assets, liquid funds contracted by 9.6 percent to Rs. 5.98 billion as in mid-

July 2017.  

1.106 In the review year, loans and advances of finance companies contracted by 17.3 

percent (Rs. 15.27 billion) to Rs. 72.99 billion as in mid-July 2017 in comparision to 

the contraction at 5.8 percent in the previous year. Among the components of loans 

and advances, claims on private sector declined by 13.3 percent to Rs. 49.28 billion as 

in mid-July 2017, representing 1.9 percent of GDP. During the review year, there was 

reduction in finance companiesô assets/liabilities, deposits, and loans and advances due 

to increasing trend of their merger/acquisition in/by commercial banks as well as 

development banks. 

 Microfinance Institutions 

1.107 Among the 53 MFIs engaged in operations relating to microfinance as óDô-class 

financial institutions as in mid-July 2017, 49 are working as replicators of Grameen 

banking system while four are carrying out wholesale microfinance lending 

transactions.  

1.108 In the review year, total assets/liabilities of óDô-class MFIs expanded by 33.8 percent 

to Rs. 128.01 billion as in mid-July 2017, with the total deposits and total borrowings 
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amounting to Rs. 34.40 billion and Rs. 66.95 billion respectively and total credit and 

total investment reaching Rs. 106.52 billion and 2.75 billion respectively. 

 Cooperatives Licensed for Carrying Out Limited Banking Oper ations 

1.109 The cooperatives established under the Cooperatives Act, 1992 and licensed by the 

NRB to carry out limited banking operations have been performing such operations in 

accordance with the directives issued by the NRB. The number of such cooperatives, 

which was 16 in mid-July 2016, numbered 15 in mid-July 2017 because the license of 

the National Cooperatives Developmnt Bank was revoked. Total assets/liabilities of 

cooperatives licensed by NRB for performing limited banking operations increased to 

Rs. 33.08 billion in mid-July 2017 from Rs. 32.52 billion in mid-July 2016. Likewise, 

as per the unaudited financial statements, deposits mobilized amounted to Rs. 21.37 

billion in comparision to Rs. 20.18 billion as in mid-July 2016. MFIsô investments in 

government securities, time deposits and others totalled Rs. 4.05 billion as in mid-July 

2017.  

 Non-Government Organizations for Carrying Out Financial Intermediary 

Operations 

1.110 Established under Societies Registration Act, 1977 and operating in accordance with 

the provisions of Financial Intermediary Institutions Act, 1999, the non-government 

organizations (NGOs) licensed by NRB for carrying out financial intermediary 

operations numbered 25 as in mid-July 2017, with the sources/uses of funds of these 

institutions amounting to Rs. 13.52 billion. 

 Insurance Companies 

1.111 As in mid-July 2017, 10 life insurance companies, 17 non-life insurance companies 

and one reinsurance company are in operation. Based on data obtained from Insurance 

Board, total assets/liabilities of insurance companies increased by 17.5 percent to Rs. 

185.89 billion as in mid-July 2017 in comparision to Rs. 158.24 billion as in mid-July 

2016.  

 Employees Provident Fund 

1.112 Total assets/liabilities of the Employees Provident Fund (EPF) as in mid-July 2017 

increased by 11.8 percent to Rs. 251.28 billion in comparision to Rs. 224.85 billion as 

in mid-July 2016. Provident funds of the employees expanded by 12.0 percent to Rs. 

244.15 billion as in mid-July 2017 in comparision to Rs. 217.94 billion as in mid-July 

2016. 

 Citizen Investment Trust 

1.113 Based on data obtained from Citizen Investment Trust (CIT), total assets/liabilities of 

CIT as in mid-July 2017 rose by 19.4 percent to Rs. 99.10 billion in comparision to 
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Rs. 83.01 billion as in mid-July 2016. Fund collection, a major component in the 

liabilities side of CIT, widened by 16.7 percent to Rs. 93.55 billion in mid-July 2017 

in comparision to Rs. 80.16 billion as in mid-July 2016. On the assets side, loans and 

advances in the review year leaped by 69.8 percent to Rs. 23.11 billion in comparision 

to Rs. 13.61 billion as in mid-July 2016. 

 Postal Saving Bank 

1.114 Among the 117 offices which were authorized for collecting deposits under Postal 

Services Department of GON, only 68 offices are presently involved in mobilizing 

deposits. As in mid-July 2017, total deposits of Postal Saving Bank amounted to Rs. 

2.11 billion while the loans and advances reached Rs. 657.80 million.  

Table 1.12 

Transaction Details of Postal Saving Bank 

 
Mid -July 

Particulars 2015 2016 2017 

Number of Offices Licensed to accept Deposits 117 117 117 

Number of Offices accepting Deposits 68 68 68 

Number of Offices doing Investment 59 59 59 

Number of Accounts 63,661 63,963 69,695 

Total Deposits (Rs. in million) 1,785.0 2,930.0 2,114.3 

Total Investment Outstanding (Rs. in million) 490.2 328.6 657.8 
Source: Department of Postal Services, GON 

 Deposit and Credit Guarantee Fund 

1.115 The Deposit and Credit Guarantee Fund (DCGF) has been providing credit guarantee 

services for priority sector as well as for livestock, vegetable farming, foreign 

employment, micro and deprived sector, and small and medium-scale enterprise. The 

DCGF guaranteed total credit amounting to Rs. 6.30 billion and guaranteed total 

deposits amounting to Rs. 381.88 billion as in mid-July 2017 (Table 1.13). 

 Table 1.13 

Transaction Details of Deposit and Credit Guarantee Fund 

 
     

 

 
 

 Source: Deposit and Credit Guarantee Fund 

 Credit Information Centre Limited  

1.116 According to information available from Credit Information Centre Limited, the 

number of blacklisted borrowers as in mid-July 2017 reached 5,552 in comparision to 

their  number at 4,790 as in mid-July 2016.  

Particulars 
Mid -July Percent  

Change 2016 2017 
Total Deposit Guaranteed (Rs. in billion) 339.04 381.88 12.6 

Total Credit Guaranteed (Rs. in billion)  2.94 6.30 114.2 
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 Financial Structure 

1.117 The share of NRB in total assets/liabilities of BFIs in mid-July 2017 comprised 22.3 

percent. Likewise, in the total assets/liabilities of BFIs in mid-July 2017, the share of 

commercial banks was 54.9 percent, development banks 5.9 percent, finance 

companies 1.7 percent, Employees Provident Fund 5.3 percent, Citizen Investment 

Trust 2.1 percent, and insurance companies 4.0 percent. 

1.118 As in mid-July 2017, the combined assets/liabilities of the banking system and 

contractual saving institutions reached 181.0 percent of the GDP. 

Financial Expansion 

1.119 The number of BFIs 

(including the 

cooperatives and 

NGOs performing 

limited banking 

operations) licensed 

by NRB declined to 

188 in mid-July 2017 

in comparision to their 

number at 219 in mid-

July 2016. The 

merger/acquisition of 

BFIs following the 

promulgation of 

Merger/Acquisition of 

Banks and Financial 

Institutions Bylaw, 2011 somewhat reduced the number of BFIs in comparision to 

their number as in previous year. Institution-wise, as in mid-July 2017, there were 28 

commercial banks, 40 development banks, 28 finance companies, and 53 micro-

finance development banks (MFDBs).  

1.120 In the 'A', 'B', and 'C' - class BFIs, the total number of deposit accounts and borrowers 

in mid-July 2017 reached 19.75 million and 1.22 million respectively. Such number in 

mid-July 2016 had been 16.84 million and 1.10 million respectively. Similarly, the 

number of depositors and borrowers in MFIs in mid-July 2017 reached 2.37 million 

and 1.58 million respectively.  

1.121 The number of NGOs licensed by NRB for carrying out limited banking operations 

remained 25 in mid-July 2017. The number of such NGOs was the same at 25 as in 

mid-July 2016.  Likewise, the number of cooperatives licensed by NRB for carrying 
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out limited banking operations remained 14 in mid-July 2017 in comparision to their 

number at 15 as in mid-July 2016. 

1.122 The total number of BFIs in operation in mid-July 2017 remained at 198 (NRB-

licensed 188 and 10 others), 28 insurance companies, and one each of Employees 

Provident Fund, Citizen Investment Trust and Postal Saving Bank). Such number as in 

previous year was 256. 

Table 1.14 

Number of Banks and Financial Institutions 

Banks and Financial Institutions 
Mid -July 

2015 2016 2017 

Commercial Banks 30 28 28 

Development Banks 76 67 40 

Finance Companies 48 42 28 

Microfinance Development Banks 39 42 53 

Cooperatives Licensed by the NRB 

(performing limited banking transactions) 15 

 

      15 

 

14 

NGOs Licensed by the NRB (performing 

limited banking transactions) 27 

 

25  

 

25  

Institutions Licensed by NRB to conduct 

banking transactions 235 

 

219 

 

188 

Other Insitutions
1
 8 8 8 

Insurance Companies 26 26 28 

Employees Provident Fund 1 1 1 

Citizen Investment Trust 1 1 1 

Postal Saving Bank 1 1 1 

Total 272 256 229 

1 including National Cooperative Bank Ltd., Shri Masreq Bank PSC, and Hydropower 

Investment and Development Company Ltd. along with licensed institutions for the purpose of 

conducting hire purchase transactions 

Securities Market 

1.123 There has been some reduction in the 

stock exchange transactions in FY2016/17. 

On annual point-wise basis, the NEPSE 

index reduced by 7.9 percent to 1,582.7 

points in mid-July 2017. The NEPSE 

index had posted a remarkable growth of 

78.7 percent to 1718.2 points in mid-July 

2016. Similarly, the NEPSE sensitive 

index also slided by 8.9 percent to 336.0 

points in mid-July 2017 over its level at 

369.1 points in mid-July 2016. Similarly, the NEPSE float index also slipped by 7.4 

percent to 116.1 points in mid-July 2017 from 125.4 points as in mid-July 2016.  

1.124 However, there has been a rise in the total amount of securities market transactions in 

FY2016/17. Total share transactions expanded by 24.9 percent to Rs. 204.79 billion in 
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the review year in comparision to the amount at Rs. 163.96 billion in the previous 

year. 

1.125 As in mid-July 2017, market capitalization on annual pointwise basis contracted by 1.8 

percent to Rs. 1,856.83 billion. The amount of market capitalization as in mid-July 

2017 is equal to 71.4 percent of GDP in comparision to 84.1 percent as in mid-July 

2016. As in the review year, the share of market capitalization is 85.4 percent in banks 

and financial institutions (including insurance companies), 4.2 percent in hydropower, 

2.3 percent in manufacturing and processing, 1.6 percent in hotels, 0.1 percent in 

trading and 6.5 percent in others. 

1.126 The paid-up share price of companies listed in Nepal Stock Exchange Limited rose by 

41.9 percent to Rs. 289.59 billion as in mid-July 2017. In FY2016/17, additional 

securities listed were ordinary share at Rs. 4.67 billion, right share at Rs. 29.64 billion, 

bonus share at Rs. 36.42 billion, government securities at Rs. 62.0 billion and others at 

Rs. 1.25 billion, totaling Rs. 133.98 billion. 

1.127 The number of companies listed in Nepal Stock Exchange Limited has reached 208 as 

in mid-July 2017 in comparision to their numbr at 230 as in mid-July 2016. The 

number of listed companies came down due to merging of BFIs into one another. 

Among the listed companies, 165 are BFIs (including insurance companies) while 18 

are manufacturing and processing industries, 14 are hydro-power companies, 4 each 

are hotels and trading companies, and three are categorized under the others.  
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Table 1 

World Economic Growth Rate, Price, and Trade 

(Annual Percent Change) 

 

Source: International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook, October 2017 

 

                            
2015 2016 

Projection 

2017 2018 

World Output 3.4 3.2 3.6 3.7 

Advanced Economies 2.2 1.7 2.2 2.0 

      United States 2.9 1.5 2.2 2.3 

       Euro Area 2.0 1.8 2.1 1.9 

       Japan 1.1 1.0 1.5 0.7 

Emerging and Developing Economies 4.3 4.3 4.6 4.9 

 Emerging and Developing Asia 6.8 6.4 6.5 6.5 

  China  6.9 6.7 6.8 6.5 

  India 8.0 7.1 6.7 7.4 

Commodity Prices     

 Fuel -47.2 -15.7 17.4 -0.2 

 Non-fuel -17.5 -1.8 7.1 0.5 

Consumer Prices     

 Advanced Economies 0.3 0.8 1.7 1.7 

 Emerging and Developing Economies 4.7 4.3 4.2 4.4 

World Trade (Merchandise and Services) 2.8 2.4 4.2 4.0 
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Table 2 

Macroeconomic Indicators 

  Percent Change 

S.N. Description 2014/15 

 

2015/16 

 

2016/17 

 1 Producers' Prices:    
  1.1   GDP at constant (2000/01) prices 3.3 0.4 7.5 

  1.2   GDP at current prices 8.4 5.5 15.7 

2 Basic Prices:       

  2.1   GDP at constant (2000/01) prices 3.0 0.01 6.9 

  2.2   GDP at current prices 8.0 4.7 15.4 

3 GNI at Current Prices 8.4 5.4 15.1 

4 Total Consumption 11.8 11.8 7.9 

5 Gross Domestic Saving -16.3 -56.2 210.2 

6 Gross National Saving 4.7 -4.5 26.7 

7 Total Investment  2.9 -8.9 45.8 

8 Gross Fixed Capital Formation 29.0 8.6 35.7 

9 Gross National Disposable Income 9.3 6.4 13.4 

10 Money Supply (M1) 19.7 18.5 13.1 

11 Broad Money Supply (M2) 19.9 19.5 15.5 

12 Domestic Credit 16.2 18.2 19.4 

13 Fixed Deposits 15.1 21.6 58.8 

14 Total Exports -7.3 -17.8 4.2 

15 Total Imports 8.4 -0.1 28.0 

16 Gross Foreign Exchange Reserve 26.1 26.1 3.9 

17 Government Revenue 13.8 18.8 26.4 

18 Government Expenditure* 22.0 14.2 36.5 

19 National Consumer Price Index 7.2 9.9 4.5 

20 Wholesale Price Index 6.1 6.3 2.7 

As Percent of Nominal GDP at Producers' Prices 

1 Total Consumption 90.8 96.2 89.7 

2 Gross Domestic Saving  9.2 3.8 10.3 

3 Gross National Saving 44.1 40.0 43.8 

4 Total Investment  39.1 33.7 42.5 

5 Gross Fixed Capital Formation 28.0 28.8 33.8 

6 Gross National Disposable Income 134.9 136.1 133.5 

7 Money Supply (M1) 19.9 22.4 21.9 

8 Broad Money Supply (M2) 88.2 99.8 99.7 

9 Domestic Credit 71.7 80.3 83.0 

10 Fixed Deposits 23.6 27.1 37.3 

11 Total Exports 4.0 3.1 2.8 

12 Total Imports 36.4 34.4 38.1 

13 Foreign Exchange Reserve 38.7 46.2 41.5 

14 Government Revenue 19.1 21.5 23.4 

15 Government Expenditure* 23.9 25.9 30.5 

16 Government Budget Surplus/Deficit* -2.2 -2.2 -4.8 

17 Domestic Borrowings 2.0 3.9 3.4 

18 Trade Balance (-Deficit) -32.4 -31.3 -35.3 

19 Current Account Balance (-Deficit) 5.1 6.2 -.04 

20 Total Outstanding External Debt 16.1 

 

17.0 

 

15.8 

 *  On cash basis 

Source: Economic Survey, 2015/16;  Financial Comptroller General Office  
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Table 3 

Sectoral Growth Rate of Gross Domestic Product  
(at 2000/01 prices)  

   (In Percent) 

Particulars 
Growth Rate 

2014/15 2015/16
R
 2016/17

P
 

1.   Agriculture  1.1 0.03 5.3 

        Agriculture and Forestry 1.0 -0.2 5.3 

        Fishery 7.1 11.8 6.9 

2.  Non-agriculture  3.9 0.2 7.7 

       Industry  1.4 -6.3 10.9 

          Mining and Quarrying 2.3 -2.8 8.2 

          Manufacturing 0.4 -8.0 9.7 

          Electricity, Gas & Water 0.8 -7.4 13.0 

          Construction 2.9 -4.4 11.7 

       Service 4.6 2.1 6.9 

          Wholesale & Retail Trade 2.4 -2.5 9.8 

          Hotels & Restaurants 3.3 -9.7 7.1 

          Transport, Storage & Communication 6.2 2.0 6.5 

          Financial Intermediation 2.9 8.6 6.7 

          Real Estate, Renting & Business Activities 0.8 3.7 5.3 

          Public Administration & Defence 8.8 2.5 9.6 

          Education 5.1 7.0 4.2 

          Health & Social Work 11.4 3.2 6.6 

          Other Community, Social & Personal Service Activities 12.5 3.7 5.9 

GDP at basic prices 3.0 0.01 6.9 

GDP at producers' prices 3.3 0.4 7.5 

R = Revised Estimate 

P = Provisional Estimate 

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics 
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Table 4 

National Consumer Price Index  

(Annual Average) 
 (Base Year: 2014/15=100) 

Groups/Sub-Groups Weight 

% 
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Percent Change 

2015/16 2016/17 
Overall Index  100.00 100.0 109.9 114.8 9.9 4.5 

1.  Food & Beverage 43.91 100.0 110.9 113.0 10.9 1.9 

       Cereal Grains & their Products 11.33 100.0 109.2 111.1 9.2 1.7 

      Legume Varieties 1.84 100.0 132.7 125.4 32.7 -5.5 

      Vegetables 5.52 100.0 110.3 107.5 10.3 -2.5 

       Meat & Fish 6.75 100.0 109.8 112.4 9.8 2.4 

       Milk Products & Eggs 5.24 100.0 110.0 114.0 10.0 3.6 

      Ghee & Oil  2.95 100.0 119.5 112.3 19.5 -6.0 

       Fruits  2.08 100.0 106.5 110.6 6.5 3.8 

       Sugar & Sweets 1.74 100.0 107.3 123.2 7.3 14.8 

      Spices 1.21 100.0 113.5 119.9 13.5 5.7 

       Soft Drinks 1.24 100.0 104.7 108.5 4.7 3.6 

       Hard Drinks 0.68 100.0 112.9 126.1 12.9 11.8 

       Tobacco Products 0.41 100.0 107.6 111.6 7.6 3.7 

       Restaurant Food 2.92 100.0 109.3 117.1 9.3 7.1 

2.  Non-Food & Services 56.09 100.0 109.2 116.3 9.2 6.5 

       Clothing & Footwear 7.19 100.0 114.2 124.7 14.2 9.2 

       Housing & Utilities 20.3 100.0 112.7 122.0 12.7 8.2 

       Furnishing & Household Equipment 4.3 100.0 106.3 112.9 6.3 6.3 

       Health 3.47 100.0 102.6 105.3 2.6 2.7 

       Transport 5.34 100.0 102.0 100.9 2.0 -1.1 

       Communication 2.82 100.0 105.1 104.9 5.1 -0.2 

       Recreation & Culture 2.46 100.0 104.3 107.5 4.3 3.1 

       Education 7.41 100.0 110.1 120.9 10.1 9.8 

       Miscellaneous Goods & Services 2.81 100.0 104.5 113.8 4.5 9.0 

Consumer Price Index - Kathmandu Valley 

Overall Index  100.00 100.0 111.6 115.0 11.6 3.1 

1.    Food & Beverage 39.77 100.0 113.3 115.0 13.3 1.5 

2.    Non-Food & Services 60.23 100.0 110.5 115.0 10.5 4.2 

Consumer Price Index - Terai 

Overall Index  100.00 100.0 108.6 113.4 8.6 4.4 

1.    Food & Beverage 44.14 100.0 109.7 111.4 9.7 1.5 

2.    Non-Food & Services 55.86 100.0 107.8 115.0 7.8 6.7 

Consumer Price Index - Hills 

Overall Index  100.00 100.0 110.4 117.5 10.4 6.4 

1.    Food & Beverage 46.88 100.0 110.8 114.2 10.8 3.1 

2.    Non-Food & Services 53.12 100.0 110.1 120.5 10.1 9.4 

Consumer Price Index - Mountain  

Overall Index  100.00 100.0 108.8 113.2 8.8 4.1 

1.    Food & Beverage 59.53 100.0 108.5 111.4 8.5 2.7 

2.   Non-Food & Services 40.47 100.0 109.1 115.9 9.1 6.2 
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Table 5 

National Wholesale Price Index 

(Annual Average) 
 (Base Year: 1999/2000=100) 

Groups/Sub-Groups Weight % 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Percent Change 
2015/16 2016/17 

1.  Overall Index  100.0 296.6 315.3 323.6 6.3 2.7 
1.1  Agricultural Commodities  49.6 338.7 374.2 386.1 10.5 3.2 

      Foodgrains  16.6 266.9 273.1 281.1 2.3 2.9 

 Cash Crops  6.1 393.0 411.1 423.3 4.6 3.0 

 Pulses  3.8 343.5 477.7 501.6 39.1 5.0 

 Fruits & Vegetables 11.2 321.8 376.6 362.5 17.0 -3.7 

 Spices  1.9 307.2 375.4 419.7 22.2 11.8 

 Livestock Production 10.0 447.5 477.4 513.7 6.7 7.6 

1.2 Domestic Manufactured Commodities 20.4 251.8 267.5 280.3 6.2 4.8 

 Food-related Products 6.1 235.5 243.3 255.8 3.3 5.1 

 Beverages & Tobacco  5.7 284.3 312.6 335.0 9.9 7.2 

 Construction Materials 4.5 288.6 296.2 292.9 2.7 -1.1 

 Others  4.1 189.8 208.9 226.6 10.1 8.5 

1.3  Imported Commodities 30.0 257.7 250.3 249.9 -2.9 -0.2 

 Petroleum Products & Coal 5.4 522.3 448.3 418.6 -14.2 -6.6 

 Chemical Fertilizers & Chemical Goods 2.5 246.5 251.7 249.0 2.1 -1.1 

 Transport Vehicles & Machinery Goods 7.0 190.8 202.4 225.2 6.1 11.2 

 Electric & Electronic Goods 1.9 124.3 125.1 126.6 0.6 1.2 

 Drugs & Medicine 2.7 154.1 154.1 140.7 -0.1 -8.7 

 Textile-related Products 3.1 187.4 194.3 195.9 3.7 0.8 

 Others 7.4 233.0 241.0 244.4 3.4 1.4 
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Table 6 

National Salary and Wage Rate Index 
(2004/05 = 100) 

 Groups/Sub-Groups Weight 

% 
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Percent Change 

2015/16 2016/17 
 Overall Index 100.00 316.0 342.5 362.3 414.7 5.8 14.4 

1. Salary Index 26.97 234.8 254.6 256.7 304.7 0.8 18.7 

 Officers 9.80 215.4 234.2 236.5 279.2 1.0 18.0 

 Non-Officers 17.17 246.0 266.2 268.2 319.1 0.7 19.0 

1.1 Civil Service 2.82 309.6 340.7 340.7 423.2 0.0 24.2 

 Officers 0.31 262.2 281.4 281.4 350.7 0.0 24.6 

 Non-Officers 2.51 315.3 347.9 347.9 432.0 0.0 24.2 

1.2 Public Corporations 1.14 263.4 287.3 290.1 350.6 1.0 20.8 

 Officers 0.19 214.3 230.8 233.0 295.2 0.9 26.7 

 Non-Officers 0.95 273.2 298.5 301.6 361.6 1.0 19.9 

1.3 
Bank & Financial 

Institutions  
0.55 

417.6 446.2 457.7 494.9 
2.6 8.1 

 Officers 0.10 324.3 341.2 352.3 375.6 3.2 6.6 

 Non-Officers 0.45 439.0 470.2 481.8 522.2 2.5 8.4 

1.4 Army  & Police Forces 4.01 304.9 332.4 332.4 410.8 0.0 23.6 

 Officers 0.17 237.4 259.2 259.3 322.6 0.0 24.4 

 Non-Officers 3.84 308.0 335.7 335.7 414.8 0.0 23.6 

1.5 Education 10.55 268.1 295.8 300.2 362.4 1.5 20.7 

 Officers 6.80 243.9 268.9 272.1 326.8 1.2 20.1 

 Non-Officers 3.75 312.0 344.6 351.2 426.9 1.9 21.6 

1.6 Private Institutions 7.90 111.3 111.3 111.3 111.3 0.0 0.0 

 Officers 2.24 115.3 115.3 115.3 115.3 0.0 0.0 

 Non-Officers 5.66 109.7 109.7 109.7 109.7 0.0 0.0 

2. Wage Rate Index 73.03 345.9 374.9 401.3 455.3 7.0 13.4 

2.1 Agr icultural Labourer  39.49 392.4 422.7 457.5 517.3 8.3 13.1 

 Male 20.49 377.8 416.1 451.0 498.0 8.4 10.4 

 Female 19.00 408.1 429.8 464.6 538.2 8.1 15.8 

2.2 Industrial Labourer  25.25 293.1 317.4 329.0 374.6 3.6 13.9 

 Highly Skilled 6.31 272.6 300.4 319.8 356.9 6.5 11.6 

 Skilled 6.31 290.0 314.3 326.9 370.1 4.0 13.2 

 Semi-Skilled 6.31 290.1 315.8 323.3 363.8 2.4 12.5 

 Unskilled 6.32 319.7 339.3 345.8 407.6 1.9 17.9 

2.3 Construction Labourer 8.29 285.9 322.9 354.1 405.7 9.7 14.6 

  Mason 2.76 264.1 300.9 329.6 379.2 9.5 15.0 

  Skilled 1.38 255.7 291.1 318.4 368.9 9.4 15.8 

  Unskilled 1.38 272.6 310.8 340.9 389.4 9.7 14.2 

  Carpenter 2.76 252.6 284.3 316.8 371.9 11.4 17.4 

  Skilled 1.38 244.2 276.7 310.9 359.4 12.4 15.6 

  Unskilled 1.38 261.0 291.9 322.8 384.4 10.6 19.1 

  Worker 2.77 340.7 383.3 415.7 466.0 8.5 12.1 

  Male 1.38 345.6 392.5 422.0 457.1 7.5 8.3 

  Female 1.39 335.8 374.1 409.5 474.9 9.5 16.0 
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Table 7 

Consumer Price Inflation in Nepal and India (Monthly Series) 
(y-o-y changes) 

Months 
2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 

Nepal India Deviation Nepal India Deviation Nepal India Deviation 

 August 7.5  7.7 -0.2 6.9  3.7 3.2  8.6  5.1 3.5  

 September 7.6  6.5 1.1 7.2  4.4 2.8  7.9  4.3 3.6  

 October 7.5  5.5 2.0 8.2  5.0 3.3  6.7  4.2 2.5  

 November 7.2  4.4 2.8 10.4  5.4 5.0  4.8  3.6 1.2  

 December 7.0  4.9 2.1 11.6  5.6 6.0  3.8  3.4 0.4  

 January 6.8  5.2 1.6 12.1  5.7 6.4  3.2  3.2 0.0  

 February 7.0 5.4 1.6 11.3 5.2 6.1  3.3  3.7 -0.4 

 March 7.0  5.3 1.7 10.2 4.8 5.4  2.9  3.8 -0.9 

 April  6.9  4.9 2.0 9.7  5.4 4.3  3.8  3.0 0.8  

 May 7.1  5.0 2.1 10.0  5.8 4.2  3.4  2.2 1.2  

 June 7.4  5.4 2.0 11.1  5.8 5.3  2.8  1.5 1.2  

 July 7.6  3.7 3.9 10.4  6.1 4.3  2.7  2.4 0.3  

Average 7.2 5.3 1.9 9.9 5.2 4.7 4.5 3.4 1.1 
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Table 8 

Direction of Foreign Trade* 

     (Rs. in Million) 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 
Percent Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

TOTAL EXPORTS  85,319.1 70,117.1 73,049.1 -17.8 4.2 

To India 55,864.6 39,493.7 41,449.2 -29.3 5.0 

To China 2,229.9 1,681.5 1,701.5 -24.6 1.2 

To Other Countries 27,224.6 28,941.9 29,898.4 6.3 3.3 

TOTAL IMPORTS  774,684.2 773,599.1 990,113.2 -0.1 28.0 

From India 491,655.9 477,212.6 633,669.6 -2.9 32.8 

From China 100,166.4 115,694.3 127,245.0 15.5 10.0 

From Other Countries 182,861.9 180,692.2 229,198.6 -1.2 26.8 

TOTAL TRADE BALANCE  -689,365.1 -703,482.0 -917,064.1 2.0 30.4 

With India -435,791.3 -437,718.9 -592,220.4 0.4 35.3 

with China -97,936.5 -114,012.8 -125,543.5 16.4 10.1 

With Other Countries -155,637.3 -151,750.3 -199,300.2 -2.5 31.3 

TOTAL FOREIGN TRADE  860,003.3 843,716.3 1063,162.3 -1.9 26.0 

With India 547,520.5 516,706.3 675,118.7 -5.6 30.7 

With China 102,396.3 117,375.8 128,946.5 14.6 9.9 

With Other Countries 210,086.5 209,634.1 259,097.0 -0.2 23.6 

 

            (In Percent)  

    

1.  Ratio of Exports to Imports 11.0 9.1 7.4 

 India 11.4 8.3 6.5 

 China 2.2 1.5 1.3 

 Other Countries 14.9 16.0 13.0 

2.  Share in Total Exports       

 India 65.5 56.3 56.7 

 China 2.6 2.4 2.3 

 Other Countries 31.9 41.3 40.9 

3.  Share in Total Imports        

 India 63.5 61.7 64.0 

 China 12.9 15.0 12.9 

 Other Countries 23.6 23.4 23.1 

4.  Share in Trade Balance       

 India 63.2 62.2 64.6 

 China 14.2 16.2 13.7 

 Other Countries 22.6 21.6 21.7 

5.  Share in Total Trade       

 India 63.7 61.2 63.5 

 China 11.9 13.9 12.1 

 Other Countries 24.4 24.8 24.4 

6.  Share of Exports & Imports in Total Trade       

 Exports 9.9 8.3 6.9 

 Imports 90.1 91.7 93.1 

*   Based on customs data      

P = Provisional 
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Table 9 

Exports of Major Commodities to India* 
(Rs. in Million) 

 
 

Fiscal Year Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

 A. Major Commodities 49,467.6  46,267.4  34,320.4  -6.5  -25.8  

1  Aluminium Section 376.9  472.2  191.4  25.3  -59.5  

2  Biscuits 1.5  2.1  0.0  40.8  -100.0  

3  Brans 182.4  180.4  143.4  -1.1  -20.5  

4  Brooms 1.2  1.1  0.5  -6.7  -59.8  

5  Cardamom 4,267.2  3,839.7  4,633.3  -10.0  20.7  

6  Catechue 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

7  Cattlefeed 267.0  617.1  383.0  131.1  -37.9  

8  Chemicals 0.0  16.6  6.7  - -59.6  

9  Cinnamon 64.5  82.4  95.3  27.7  15.6  

10  Copper Wire Rod 1,426.9  1,260.6  892.1  -11.7  -29.2  

11  Fruits 18.0  9.3  21.3  -48.2  128.0  

12  G.I. pipe 3,031.0  2,993.7  938.9  -1.2  -68.6  

13  Ghee (Vegetable) 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

14  Ghee (Clarified) 156.0  154.7  138.1  -0.8  -10.7  

15  Ginger 469.3  461.4  521.9  -1.7  13.1  

16  Handicraft Goods 23.1  27.2  25.2  17.7  -7.5  

17  Herbs 244.8  500.3  372.7  104.4  -25.5  

18  Juice 4,431.5  4,773.3  3,247.6  7.7  -32.0  

19  Jute Goods 4,302.2  4,273.1  4,245.9  -0.7  -0.6  

           (a) Hessian 5.6  10.7  85.6  90.3  697.6  

           (b) Sackings 3,578.6  3,746.5  3,787.5  4.7  1.1  

           (c) Twines 718.0  515.9  372.8  -28.1  -27.7  

20  Live Animals 234.2  204.6  104.7  -12.6  -48.8  

21  M.S. Pipe 213.0  173.5  51.7  -18.5  -70.2  

22  Marble Slab 23.3  0.0  0.0  -100.0  - 

23  Medicine (Ayurvedic) 894.7  907.2  730.6  1.4  -19.5  

24  Mustard & Linseed 17.5  47.3  64.3  170.4  36.0  

25  Noodles 522.4  621.2  456.2  18.9  -26.6  

26  Oil Cakes 706.2  613.1  1,001.1  -13.2  63.3  

27  Paper 0.3  1.4  0.9  339.5  -39.9  

28  Particle Board 158.4  109.2  29.4  -31.1  -73.0  

29  Pashmina 68.0  49.5  72.3  -27.2  46.1  

30  Plastic Utensils 357.6  343.9  211.6  -3.8  -38.5  

31  Polyester Yarn 5,153.3  5,018.2  3,252.8  -2.6  -35.2  

32  Pulses 4.4  127.1  279.3  - 119.8  

33  Raw Jute 43.7  1.7  12.5  -96.1  631.8  

34  Readymade Garments 310.6  260.8  166.8  -16.1  -36.1  

35  Ricebran Oil 195.4  72.5  62.8  -62.9  -13.4  

36  Rosin 1,392.5  1,842.6  1,688.8  32.3  -8.3  

37  Shampoos and Hair Oils 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

38  Shoes and Sandals 1,962.0  2,360.4  1,607.9  20.3  -31.9  

39  Skin 264.4  315.6  123.8  19.4  -60.8  

40  Soap 25.6  21.8  10.5  -14.9  -51.9  

41  Stone and Sand 1,917.8  54.7  0.0  -97.1  -100.0  

42  Turpentine 267.6  310.5  260.7  16.0  -16.0  

43  Textiles**  5,779.2  5,129.2  3,438.5  -11.2  -33.0  

44  Thread 180.2  180.4  50.2  0.1  -72.2  

45  Tooth Paste 1,133.2  984.8  1,012.5  -13.1  2.8  

46  Turmeric 4.4  0.5  9.0  -89.0  - 

47  Vegetables 126.8  250.1  281.7  97.2  12.6  

48  Wire 2,070.2  2,212.8  1,547.0  6.9  -30.1  

49  Zinc Sheet 6,177.0  4,387.5  1,935.7  -29.0  -55.9  

 B. Others 10,146.1  9,597.2  5,173.3  -5.4  -46.1  

  Total (A+B) 59,613.7  55,864.6  39,493.7  -6.3  -29.3  
 

*   Based on customs data      

** Includes PP fabric      

P = Provisional      
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Table 10 

Imports of Major Commodities from India*  
   (Rs. in Million) 

 
 

Fiscal Year Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

A. Major Commodities 381,740.9  371,598.1  506,569.1  -2.7  36.3  

1 Agri. Equip.& Parts 9,407.1  9,493.6  15,202.2  0.9  60.1  

2 Almunium Bars, Rods, Profiles, Foil, etc. 3,197.6  3,173.9  3,665.8  -0.7  15.5  

3 Baby Food & Milk Products 4,659.8  4,685.7  5,904.1  0.6  26.0  

4 Bitumen 649.2  456.5  1,171.7  -29.7  156.7  

5 Books and Magazines 1,650.4  1,961.3  1,708.5  18.8  -12.9  

6 Cement 10,125.5  11,689.5  24,032.5  15.4  105.6  

7 Chemical Fertilizer 5,954.7  1,599.0  1,083.0  -73.1  -32.3  

8 Chemicals 3,095.1  3,338.9  3,943.4  7.9  18.1  

9 Coal 6,208.2  9,155.4  9,015.6  47.5  -1.5  

10 Cold-rolled Sheet in Coil 7,153.0  6,964.8  5,027.5  -2.6  -27.8  

11 Cooking Stoves 245.3  306.8  413.4  25.1  34.8  

12 Cosmetics 1,866.0  2,189.0  2,664.2  17.3  21.7  

13 Cuminseeds and Peppers 1,188.3  1,167.4  1,230.4  -1.8  5.4  

14 Dry Cell Battery 3,738.1  4,330.6  2,622.8  15.8  -39.4  

15 Electrical Equipment 10,720.3  12,213.7  13,865.6  13.9  13.5  

16 Enamel & Other Paints 1,901.7  2,027.7  2,328.4  6.6  14.8  

17 Fruits 3,706.1  5,016.8  4,949.9  35.4  -1.3  

18 Glass Sheet and Glasswares 3,152.1  3,696.2  4,072.2  17.3  10.2  

19 Hotrolled Sheet in Coil 13,259.2  13,421.0  16,191.1  1.2  20.6  

20 Incense Sticks 705.7  613.6  723.2  -13.1  17.9  

21 Insecticides 1,767.3  1,784.6  2,136.5  1.0  19.7  

22 Live Animals 1,952.4  2,689.7  2,165.3  37.8  -19.5  

23 M.S. Billet 26,335.6  22,657.3  46,509.3  -14.0  105.3  

24 M.S. Wires, Rods, Coils, Bars 5,392.0  7,888.9  9,259.1  46.3  17.4  

25 Medicine 17,846.6  19,163.9  21,484.2  7.4  12.1  

26 Molasses Sugar 29.9  22.7  67.0  -24.2  195.7  

27 Other Machinery & Parts 18,892.9  19,323.3  26,526.9  2.3  37.3  

28 Other Stationery Goods 546.3  576.8  683.0  5.6  18.4  

29 Paper 5,140.4  5,542.0  5,876.9  7.8  6.0  

30 Petroleum Products 110,057.8  65,607.9  118,919.7  -40.4  81.3  

31 Pipe and Pipe Fittings 1,342.4  1,421.0  2,049.5  5.9  44.2  

32 Plastic Utensils 2,069.3  2,512.8  2,761.5  21.4  9.9  

33 Radio, TV, Deck & Parts 1,178.4  1,514.8  1,596.4  28.5  5.4  

34 Raw Cotton 132.5  198.9  235.2  50.1  18.2  

35 Readymade Garments 4,605.9  4,458.8  5,622.9  -3.2  26.1  

36 Rice and paddy 15,612.6  21,863.2  23,600.9  40.0  7.9  

37 Salt 1,162.9  1,282.7  904.0  10.3  -29.5  

38 Sanitaryware 3,369.2  4,236.1  5,051.4  25.7  19.2  

39 Shoes & Sandals 786.7  888.0  1,049.2  12.9  18.2  

40 Steel Sheet 52.8  317.0  246.7  500.1  -22.2  

41 Sugar 19.3  356.4  119.1  - -66.6  

42 Tea 68.5  61.1  78.4  -10.8  28.2  

43 Textiles 3,816.7  4,166.7  4,204.3  9.2  0.9  

44 Thread 7,210.5  6,654.7  6,418.3  -7.7  -3.6  

45 Tobacco 2,037.7  2,765.7  2,805.3  35.7  1.4  

46 Tyre, Tubes & Flapes 4,326.5  4,081.1  5,876.8  -5.7  44.0  

47 Vegetables 7,988.7  7,725.6  10,645.5  -3.3  37.8  

48 Vehicles & Spare Parts 44,126.3  62,940.2  77,844.1  42.6  23.7  

49 Wire Products 1,289.5  1,394.7  2,015.8  8.2  44.5  

B. Others 109,914.9  105,614.5  127,100.5  -3.9  20.3  

  Total (A+B) 491,655.9  477,212.6  633,669.6  -2.9  32.8  

*  Based on customs data      
P = Provisional      
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Table 11 

Exports of Major Commodities to China* 
(Rs. in Million) 

 
Fiscal Year Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

A. Major Commodities 
916.9  1,002.7  956.2  9.4  -4.6 

1 Incense Sticks 14.0  5.6  9.8  -60.0  73.8 

2 Aluminium, Copper and Brass Utensils 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

3 Handicraft (Metal and Woolen) 202.0  429.3  373.0  112.5  -13.1 

4 Herbs 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

5 Human Hair 17.2  13.3  0.0  -22.8  -100.0 

6 Musical Instruments, Parts and Accessories 0.1  0.0  0.0  -100.0  - 

7 Nepalese Paper & Paper Products 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

8 Noodles 47.3  12.9  27.7  -72.8  115.6 

9 Other Handicraft Goods 57.4  52.0  85.6  -9.4  64.6 

10 Pashmina 28.1  50.3  25.5  78.6  -49.2 

11 Readymade Garments 43.9  17.0  58.7  -61.3  245.0 

12 Readymade Leather Goods 0.4  0.2  0.8  -49.1  324.0 

13 Rudrakshya Beads 10.1  0.0  0.0  -100.0  - 

14 Silverware and Jewelleries 4.3  1.0  3.2  -77.2  225.7 

15 Tanned Skin 306.9  171.4  138.2  -44.1  -19.4 

16 Tea 13.4  11.9  8.7  -11.6  -27.0 

17 Vegetables 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

18 Wheat Flour 22.3  5.7  6.0  -74.4  5.3 

19 Woolen Carpet 149.3  232.1  219.0  55.5  -5.7 

B. Other 1,313.1  678.9  745.3  -48.3  9.8 

   Total  (A+B) 2,229.9  1,681.5  1,701.5  -24.6  1.2 

*   Based on customs data      

P = Provisional      
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Table 12 

Imports of Major Commodities from China*  
(Rs. in Million) 

 
Fiscal Year Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

A.  Major Commodities  69,539.5  81,535.1  88,456.2  17.2  8.5  

1 Aluminium Scrap, Flake, Foil, Bars & Rods 1,437.7  1,705.0  1,451.1  18.6  -14.9  

2 Bags 540.2  569.9  636.8  5.5  11.7  

3 Camera 469.6  255.6  410.1  -45.6  60.5  

4 Chemical 1,187.3  1,367.3  1,191.3  15.2  -12.9  

5 Chemical Fertilizer 7,620.0  16,119.6  8,745.6  111.5  -45.7  

6 Cosmetic Goods 281.7  345.5  418.3  22.7  21.1  

7 Dry Cell Battery 196.1  198.1  203.1  1.0  2.5  

8 Electrical Goods 9,091.3  8,960.5  8,929.7  -1.4  -0.3  

9 Fastener 214.1  231.9  225.7  8.3  -2.7  

10 Garlic 451.1  508.6  365.8  12.7  -28.1  

11 Ginger 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

12 Glasswares 908.2  1,196.7  1,412.0  31.8  18.0  

13 Medical Equipment & Tools 1,598.4  1,281.8  1,027.8  -19.8  -19.8  

14 Medicine 475.5  562.1  567.4  18.2  0.9  

15 Metal & Wooden Furniture 703.6  834.9  1,260.0  18.7  50.9  

16 Office Equipment & Stationery 750.7  648.1  868.3  -13.7  34.0  

17 Other Machinery and Parts 8,323.4  7,917.7  10,475.8  -4.9  32.3  

18 Other Stationeries 457.1  636.2  668.1  39.2  5.0  

19 Paraffin Wax 256.2  250.6  29.0  -2.2  -88.4  

20 Pipe and Pipe Fittings 492.6  270.1  666.0  -45.2  146.6  

21 Plywood & Particle Board 355.0  295.5  380.6  -16.8  28.8  

22 Polyethylene Terephthalate (Plastic Pet Chips/Pet Resin) 50.3  0.0  0.0  -100.0  - 

23 Raw Silk 1,537.9  1,337.5  755.1  -13.0  -43.5  

24 Raw Wool 517.6  750.8  719.5  45.0  -4.2  

25 Readymade Garments 4,080.4  5,617.9  5,559.8  37.7  -1.0  

26 Seasoning Powder & Flavour for Instant Noodles 50.9  49.3  70.8  -3.0  43.5  

27 Shoes and Sandals 1,685.7  2,409.3  2,176.4  42.9  -9.7  

28 Smart Cards 225.2  201.8  148.3  -10.4  -26.5  

29 Solar Pannel 709.1  820.0  832.2  15.6  1.5  

30 Steel Rod & Sheet 548.3  173.3  632.9  -68.4  265.2  

31 Storage Battery 1,047.0  458.5  837.9  -56.2  82.8  

32 Telecommunication Equipments and Parts 15,397.4  17,989.8  24,230.6  16.8  34.7  

33 Threads - Polyester 348.9  313.8  331.9  -10.1  5.7  

34 Toys 510.7  617.2  734.7  20.9  19.0  

35 Transport Equipment & Parts 1,322.4  1,583.4  2,787.4  19.7  76.0  

36 Tyre, Tubes and Flapes 198.0  136.0  159.1  -31.3  16.9  

37 Video Television & Parts 4,440.6  3,684.6  7,146.5  -17.0  94.0  

38 Welding Rods 258.9  486.5  438.3  87.9  -9.9  

39 Wheat Products 158.8  206.1  209.7  29.7  1.8  

40 Writing & Printing Paper 641.3  543.7  752.3  -15.2  38.4  

B. Other Commodities  30,626.9  34,159.3  38,788.8  11.5  13.6  

  Total (A + B) 100,166.4  115,694.3  127,245.0  15.5  10.0  

*   Based on customs data      

P = Provisional      
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Table 13 

Exports of Major Commodities to Other Countries* 
(Rs. in Million) 

 
Fiscal Year Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

A. A. Major Commodities 15,563.4  17,929.0  16,329.5  15.2  -8.9  

1 Handicraft (Metal and Wooden) 84.8  97.5  153.3  15.0  57.3  

2 Herbs 60.6  219.8  147.9  262.9  -32.7  

3 Nepalese Paper & Paper Products 217.8  324.2  380.1  48.8  17.2  

4 Nigerseed 0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

5 Pashmina 2,117.7  2,635.6  2,353.7  24.5  -10.7  

6 Pulses 1,131.6  882.8  970.0  -22.0  9.9  

7 Readymade Garments 3,959.7  4,481.9  4,005.5  13.2  -10.6  

8 Readymade Leather Goods 261.1  225.0  263.5  -13.8  17.1  

9 Silverware and Jewelleries 102.5  214.6  253.8  109.3  18.3  

10 Tanned Skin 646.6  424.0  383.1  -34.4  -9.6  

11 Tea 221.1  575.2  262.0  160.2  -54.4  

12 Woolen Carpet 6,760.1  7,848.4  7,156.4  16.1  -8.8  

B. B. Others 11,661.1  11,012.9  13,568.9  -5.6  23.2  

  Total  (A+B) 27,224.6  28,941.9  29,898.4  6.3  3.3  

*   Based on customs data      

P = Provisional      
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Table 14 

Imports of Major Commodities from Other Countries*  
(Rs. in Million) 

 
 

Fiscal Year Percent Change 
2014/15 2015/16R 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

 A. A. Major Commodities 133,585.0  123,472.8  159,666.4  -7.6  29.3  

1  Aircraft Spareparts 16,984.4  7,679.2  17,277.3  -54.8  125.0  

2  Bags 31.3  52.1  43.8  66.4  -15.9  

3  Betelnut 4,377.3  2,097.8  1,036.9  -52.1  -50.6  

4  Button 2.2  2.3  0.4  1.7  -80.2  

5  Camera 591.4  245.1  432.7  -58.6  76.5  

6  Chemical Fertilizer 956.8  1,686.6  3,299.8  76.3  95.7  

7  Cigarette Paper 31.2  37.1  36.4  18.7  -1.7  

8  Clove 75.0  49.3  127.4  -34.3  158.3  

9  Coconut Oil 30.0  22.9  31.4  -23.5  37.2  

10  Computer and Parts 1,360.4  1,345.9  2,536.4  -1.1  88.5  

11  Copper Wire Rod, Scrapes & Sheets 2,531.4  1,717.7  1,755.6  -32.1  2.2  

12  Cosmetic Goods 1,093.2  1,112.5  1,280.5  1.8  15.1  

13  Crude Coconut Oil 13.8  9.7  0.0  -29.5  -100.0  

14  Crude Palm Oil 5,104.2  3,119.0  5,773.1  -38.9  85.1  

15  Crude Soyabean Oil 12,843.9  12,719.7  13,529.1  -1.0  6.4  

16  Cuminseed 0.0  4.1  4.2  - 2.7  

17  Door Locks 3.3  7.3  10.3  120.9  40.7  

18  Drycell Battery 22.5  214.6  18.0  852.3  -91.6  

19  Edible Oil 3,039.2  2,661.3  8,767.7  -12.4  229.5  

20  Electrical Goods 1,913.3  1,770.6  1,663.1  -7.5  -6.1  

21  Fastener 13.0  11.7  3.2  -10.6  -72.9  

22  Flash Light 9.6  8.8  19.9  -9.0  126.7  

23  G.I.Wire 2.6  2.5  2.7  -4.5  7.4  

24  Glasswares 240.4  188.9  375.9  -21.4  98.9  

25  Gold 6,389.6  16,074.3  27,432.1  151.6  70.7  

26  Insecticides 100.1  107.6  186.2  7.4  73.1  

27  M.S. Billet 0.0  11.6  0.0  - -100.0  

28  M.S.Wire Rod 41.1  51.9  21.0  26.3  -59.5  

29  Medical Equipment & Tools 4,217.3  5,316.8  5,439.9  26.1  2.3  

30  Medicine 5,312.9  9,030.0  3,406.5  70.0  -62.3  

31  Office Equipment & Stationery 421.6  627.9  946.4  48.9  50.7  

32  Other Machinery & Parts 5,955.6  6,670.2  6,474.1  12.0  -2.9  

33  Other Stationeries 938.2  564.5  673.3  -39.8  19.3  

34  P.V.C.Compound 2,262.4  1,724.1  2,441.3  -23.8  41.6  

35  Palm Oil 465.5  744.3  607.7  59.9  -18.4  

36  Paraffin Wax 122.1  68.5  23.1  -43.8  -66.3  

37  Petroleum Products 2,035.5  3,116.2  2,494.2  53.1  -20.0  

38  Pipe & Pipe Fittings 351.6  215.6  146.1  -38.7  -32.2  

39  Polythene Granules 6,579.6  9,122.3  8,905.4  38.6  -2.4  

40  Powder Milk 555.5  221.2  713.4  -60.2  222.6  

41  Raw Silk 17.1  2.0  0.1  -88.1  -95.6  

42  Raw Wool 940.8  908.9  833.4  -3.4  -8.3  

43  Readymade Garments 959.3  1,504.6  1,078.5  56.8  -28.3  

44  Shoes and Sandals 165.8  225.2  203.0  35.8  -9.8  

45  Silver 24,699.3  7,242.8  9,873.3  -70.7  36.3  

46  Small Cardamom 424.3  342.8  1,832.8  -19.2  434.7  

47  Steel Rod & Sheet 6.8  61.3  34.9  803.4  -43.0  

48  Storage Battery 950.7  768.8  677.1  -19.1  -11.9  

49  Synthetic & Natural Rubber 159.9  158.6  179.1  -0.8  12.9  

50  Synthetic Carpet 495.0  553.5  661.6  11.8  19.5  

51  Telecommunication Equipment & Parts 3,856.2  5,488.2  6,901.7  42.3  25.8  

52  Tello 290.9  120.4  99.9  -58.6  -17.0  

53  Textile Dyes 117.5  112.1  102.9  -4.6  -8.2  

54  Textiles 869.0  709.7  707.9  -18.3  -0.3  

55  Threads 2,641.3  2,941.1  2,146.0  11.4  -27.0  

56  Toys 107.5  85.2  166.4  -20.7  95.2  

57  Transport Equipment & Parts 4,772.3  5,876.9  7,618.1  23.1  29.6  

58  Tyre,Tube & Flaps 409.0  463.1  596.1  13.2  28.7  

59  Umbrella and Parts 0.7  1.4  7.4  96.4  428.8  

60  Video, Television & Parts 1,792.4  1,364.3  2,306.0  -23.9  69.0  

61  Watches & Bands 383.8  487.4  480.7  27.0  -1.4  

62  Writing & Printing Paper 1,877.1  1,854.8  2,730.0  -1.2  47.2  

63  X-Ray Film 413.1  349.7  500.6  -15.4  43.2  

64  Zinc Ingot 216.0  1,416.4  1,992.3  555.8  40.7  

B.  B. Others 49,276.9  57,219.4  69,532.2  16.1  21.5  

  Total (A+B) 182,861.9  180,692.2  229,198.6  -1.2  26.8  

*   Based on customs data      

P   Provisional  
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Table 15 

Summary of Balance of Payments 
(Rs. in Million) 

Particulars 
Annual Percent Change 

2015/16 2016/17 2016/17P 2015/16 2016/17 

A.   Current Account 108,319.8 140,418.5 -10,130.6 - - 

    Goods: Exports f.o.b. 98,276.3 74,866.1 82,127.5 -23.8 9.7 

  Oil 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 

  Other 98,276.3 74,866.1 82,127.5 -23.8 9.7 

 Goods: Imports f.o.b. -761,773.0 -756,487.9 -977,945.8 -0.7 29.3 

 Oil -112,044.6 -68,724.4 -121,413.8 -38.7 76.7 

 Other -649,728.4 -687,763.5 -856,532.0 5.9 24.5 

 Balance on Goods -663,496.7 -681,621.8 -895,818.3 2.7 31.4 

 Services: Net 27,617.5 9,849.2 2,891.3 -64.3 -70.6 

 Services: Credit 149,288.4 138,472.4 158,264.9 -7.2 14.3 

  Travel 53,428.6 41,765.3 58,526.9 -21.8 40.1 

  Government n.i.e. 32,481.1 38,330.8 25,533.6 18.0 -33.4 

  Other 63,378.7 58,376.3 74,204.3 -7.9 27.1 

 Services: Debit -121,670.9 -128,623.2 -155,373.6 5.7 20.8 

  Transportation -43,996.3 -44,030.3 -46,884.9 0.1 6.5 

  Travel -53,190.2 -56,418.4 -79,926.9 6.1 41.7 

        O/W Education -17,065.4 -20,139.1 -35,024.9 18.0 73.9 

  Government Services:Debit -1,974.8 -2,100.3 -1,331.9 6.4 -36.6 

  Other -22,509.6 -26,074.2 -27,229.8 15.8 4.4 

 Balance on Goods & Services -635,879.2 -671,772.6 -892,926.9 5.6 32.9 

 Income: Net 34,242.5 34,004.3 30,995.1 -0.7 -8.8 

  Income: Credit 42,831.5 43,085.3 51,958.8 0.6 20.6 

  Income: Debit -8,589.0 -9,080.9 -20,963.8 5.7 - 

 Balance on Goods,Services & Income -601,636.7 -637,768.3 -861,931.9 6.0 35.1 

 Transfers: Net 709,956.5 778,186.8 851,801.3 9.6 9.5 

  Current Transfers: Credit 712,522.2 781,989.6 855,708.8 9.7 9.4 

   Grants 52,855.4 70,411.6 114,663.9 33.2 62.8 

   Workers' Remittances 617,278.8 665,064.3 695,452.4 7.7 4.6 

   Pensions 42,388.0 46,513.6 45,592.6 9.7 -2.0 

   Other (Indian Excise Refund) 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 

  Current Transfers: Debit -2,565.7 -3,802.8 -3,907.6 48.2 2.8 

B.   Capital Account (Capital Transfer) 14,811.4 16,987.3 13,362.7 14.7 -21.3 

  Total (Group A plus B) 123,131.2 157,405.8 3,232.1 27.8 -97.9 

C.   Financial Account (Excluding Group E) 18,023.8 29,638.4 26,639.5 64.4 -10.1 

 Direct Investment in Nepal 4,382.6 5,920.9 13,503.9 35.1 - 

 Portfolio Investment 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 

 Other Investment: Assets -34,584.5 -30,936.3 -48,690.6 -10.5 57.4 

  Trade Credits -2,234.3 -338.9 -9,005.3 -84.8 - 

  Other -32,350.2 -30,597.4 -39,685.3 -5.4 29.7 

 Other Investment: Liabilities 48,225.7 54,653.8 61,826.1 13.3 13.1 

  Trade Credits 22,912.3 16,397.4 24,381.3 -28.4 48.7 

  Loans 12,160.4 27,341.8 56,109.2 124.8 105.2 

   General Government 12,222.5 25,978.9 44,787.1 112.5 72.4 

    Drawings 29,264.3 43,774.0 62,601.7 49.6 43.0 

    Repayments -17,041.8 -17,795.1 -17,814.6 4.4 0.1 

   Other Sectors -62.1 1,362.9 11,322.0 - - 

  Currency & Deposits 14,318.6 14,982.3 -18,812.0 4.6 - 

   Nepal Rastra Bank -20.2 -5.6 231.9 -72.3 - 

   Deposit Money Banks 14,338.8 14,987.9 -19,043.9 4.5 - 

  Other Liabilities -1,165.7 -4,067.7 147.7 249.0 -103.6 

  Total (Group A through C)  141,155.0 187,044.3 29,871.6 32.5 -84.0 

D.   Miscellaneous Items, Net 18,199.6 16,891.2 33,471.1 -7.2 98.2 

  Total (Group A through D) 159,354.6 203,935.5 63,342.7 28.0 -68.9 

E.  Reserves & Related Items -159,354.6 -203,935.5 -63,342.7 28.0 -68.9 

 Reserve Assets -158,192.0 -203,935.5 -61,640.5 28.9 -69.8 

  Nepal Rastra Bank -130,353.0 -172,887.0 -61,879.3 32.6 -64.2 

  Deposit Money Banks -27,839.0 -31,048.5 238.8 11.5 - 

 Use of Fund Credit and Loans -1,162.6 0.0 -1,702.3 - - 

 Changes in Reserve Net ( - increase ) -145,036.0 -188,953.2 -82,154.7 - -56.5 

P   Provisional  
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Table 16 

Gross Foreign Exchange Reserve 
 

 Mid-July Percent Change 

2015 2016 2017 2015/16 2016/17 

 Rs. in Million   

Nepal Rastra Bank 703,060.9  887,010.8  927,266.4 26.2 4.5 

 Convertible 517,456.7  672,458.2  683,870.4 30.0 1.7 

 Inconvertible 185,604.2  214,552.6  243,396.0 15.6 13.4 

Commercial Banks 120,995.1  152,199.8  152,255.6 25.8 0.0 

 Convertible 114,843.4  144,005.6  144,507.4 25.4 0.3 

 Inconvertible 6,151.7  8,194.2  7,748,2 33.2 -5.4 

Total Reserve 824,056.0  1039,210.6  1079,521.9 26.1 3.9 

    Convertible 632,300.1  816,463.8  828,377.8 29.1 1.5 

    Inconvertible 191,756.0  222,746.9  251,144.2 16.2 12.7 

 US dollars in Million   

Nepal Rastra Bank 6,951.4  8,310.8  9,014.8 19.6 8.5 

 Convertible 5,116.2  6,300.6  6,648.6 23.1 5.5 

 Inconvertible 1,835.1  2,010.2  2,366.3 9.5 17.7 

Commercial Banks 1,196.3  1,426.0  1,480.2 19.2 3.8 

 Convertible 1,135.5  1,349.3  1,404.9 18.8 4.1 

 Inconvertible 60.8  76.8  75.3 26.2 -1.9 

Total Reserve 8,147.7  9,736.8  10,495.1 19.5 7.8 

    Convertible 6,251.7  7,649.8  8,053.4 22.4 5.3 

    Inconvertible 1,895.9  2,087.0  2,441.6 10.1 17.0 
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Table 17 

International Investment Position (IIP) 
 

     (Rs. in Million) 

S.N. Items  
As in Mid-July (Rs. in Million)  

2015 2016 2017 

A Assets 83,778.89 105,401.21 110,778.75 

1 Direct Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Portfolio Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Other Investments 11,110.50 13,638.12 15,212.98 

  Other equity  547.61 688.37 1,076.58 

  Currency and deposits 4,416.95 4,179.69 4,355.68 

  Loans 6.41 5.76 330.46 

  Trade credit and advances 223.43 33.89 900.53 

  Other account receivable 5,916.10 8,730.41 8,549.73 

4 Official Reserve Assets 72,668.39 91,763.09 95,565.77 

B Liabilites  54,262.32 61,048.53 66,640.88 

1 Direct Investment 10,617.18 13,767.82 15,118.21 

2 Portfolio Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Other Investments 43,645.14 47,280.70 51,522.67 

  Other equity  0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Currency and deposits 3,987.03 4,066.47 4,140.23 

  Loans 36,396.25 40,519.92 43,960.70 

  Trade credit and advances 2,291.23 1,639.74 2,438.13 

  Other account payable 3.82 36.25 6.64 

  Special drawing rights  966.81 1,018.33 976.96 

Net IIP 185,923.0 29,516.57 44,352.68 
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Table 18 

Government Budgetary Operation
1
 

(On Cash Basis) 

 

     (Rs. in Million) 

 Amount Percent Change 

Heads 2014/15 2015/16 2016/172 2015/16 2016/17 
Expenditure of Budget 509,213.9 581,704.4 793,912.7 14.2 36.5 

  Recurrent 334,881.5 364,469.2 501,619.6 8.8 37.6 

a.  Domestic Resources  309,169.3 333,275.0 465,283.9 7.8 39.6 

b.  Foreign Loans 3,625.7 9,490.6 19,140.8 161.8 101.7 
c. Foreign Grants 22,086.5 21,703.6 17,194.9 -1.7 -20.8 

  Capital 81,030.3 115,677.4 189,456.6 42.8 63.8 

a. Domestic Resources  68,626.0 101,579.1 152,580.5 48.0 50.2 

b. Foreign Loans 7,646.2 7,247.5 24,626.5 -5.2 239.8 

c. Foreign Grants 4,758.1 6,850.8 12,249.6 44.0 78.8 

  Financial 93,302.1 101,557.7 102,836.5 8.8 1.3 

a. Domestic Resources  87,750.5 93,336.9 100,771.0 6.4 8.0 

b. Foreign Loans 4,051.6 7,834.2 1,737.0 93.4 -77.8 

c. Foreign Grants 1,500.0 386.7 328.5 -74.2 -15.0 

Total Resources 440,907.0 525,022.0 627,037.0 19.1 19.4 

Revenue and Grants 434,795.2 521,761.4 623,639.8 20.0 19.5 

   Revenue 405,846.6 481,978.1 609,163.8 18.8 26.4 

   Foreign Grants 28,948.6 39,783.2 14,476.0 37.4 -63.6 
Non-Budgetary Receipts, net 11,104.8 5,713.4 15,668.9 -48.5 174.2 

Deficits(-) Surplus(+) -68,307.0 -56,682.0 -166,876.0 -17.0 194.4 

Sources of Financing -68,307.0 -56,683.0 -166,876.0 -17.0 194.4 

 Internal Loans 54,482.0 13,215.0 116,129.0 -75.7 778.8 
      Domestic Borrowings 42,423.1 87,774.5 88,337.7 106.9 0.6 

            (i) Treasury Bills 10,000.0 20,500.0 33,000.0   

           (ii) Development Bonds 30,000.0 62,000.0 55,000.0   

          (iii) National Saving Certificates 0.0 0.0 0.0   

          (iv) Citizen Saving Certificates 2,339.4 5,000.0 285.6   

          (v) Foreign Employment Bond 83.7 274.5 52.1   
      Overdrafts3 12,114.0 -74,373.0 28,600.0 -713.9 -138.5 

      Others4 -55.5 -186.4 -808.4 235.9 333.7 

 Principal Refund and Share Divestment 11,224.0 13,694.0 2,940.2 22.0 -78.5 
 Foreign Loans 2,601.2 29,773.5 47,806.5 1044.6 60.6 

Treasury Fund Account 28,538.8 6,849.0 41,268.0 -76.0 502.6 

 V. A. T. Fund Account 1,129.6 -3.1 -850.9 -100.3  

 Customs Fund Account 832.9 216.0 228.6 -74.1 5.8 

 Reconstruction Fund Account 10,000.0 0.0 17,038.6   

  Local Authorities' Accounts (LAA)5 5,497.4 3,086.9 13,314.4 -43.8 331.3 

 Other Income 11,078.0 3,549.0 11,537.0   

Current Account (-Surplus) 10,312.0 81,222.0 12,668.0 687.6 -84.4 

1 Based on data reported by 8 offices of NRB,  66 branches of Rastriya Banijya Bank Limited, 44 branches of Nepal Bank Limited,  9  

branches of Everest Bank Limited, 4 branches of Global IME Bank Limited and 1 branch each of Nepal Bangladesh Bank, NMB 

Bank Limited and Bank of Kathmandu Limited conducting government transactions and release report from 79  DTCOs and 

payment centres. 

2  Unaudited 
  3  Minus (-) indicates surplus 

     
               

4  Interest from Government Treasury transactions and others. 

5 Change in outstanding amount disbursed to VDC/DDC remaining unspent 
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Table 19 

Outstanding Domestic Debt of Government of Nepal 
        (Rs. in Million) 

S.

N. 
Bonds/Ownership 

Amount Amount Change Percent Change 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 

1 Treasury Bills 119,858.1  116,059.1  110,409.3  -3,799.0  -5,649.8  -3.17 -4.87 

     a. Nepal Rastra Bank 17,968.9  16,099.9  30,457.4  -1,869.0  14,357.5  -10.40 89.18 

     b. Commercial Banks 100,729.2  97,899.5  79,538.8  -2,829.6  -18,360.7  -2.81 -18.76 

     c. Development Banks 907.0  444.4  343.1  -462.6  -101.3  -51.05 -22.73 

     d. Finance Companies 253.1  111.5  70.0  -141.6  -41.5  -55.73 -37.50 

      e. Others 0.0  1,503.8  0.0  1,503.8  -1,503.8  - - 

2 Development Bonds 57,070.0  108,900.0  163,900.0  51,830.0  55,000.0  90.82 50.51 

     a. Nepal Rastra Bank 28.7  0.0  8,942.0  -28.7  8,942.0  -100.00 - 

     b. Commercial Banks 35,633.9  79,063.5  123,523.0  43,429.6  44,459.5  121.88 56.23 

     c. Development Banks 2,180.9  5,116.7  6,471.7  2,935.8  1,355.1  134.62 26.47 

     d. Finance Companies 2,793.9  3,733.5  3,948.3  939.7  214.8  33.64 5.74 

      e. Others 16,432.7  20,986.3  21,015.0  4,553.7  28.7  27.71 0.14 

3 National Saving 

Certificates 16,586.5  906.5  906.5  -15,680.0  0.0  -94.54 0.06 

     a. Nepal Rastra Bank 21.4  1.3  182.4  -20.1  181.1  -95.24 18140.00 

     b. Commercial Banks 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     c. Development Banks 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     d. Finance Companies 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     e. Others 16,565.1  905.2  724.1  -15,659.9  -181.1  -94.54 -19.99 

4 Citizen Saving Bonds 3,056.2  7,806.2  7,965.2  4,750.0  159.0  155.43 2.04 

  

    a. Nepal Rastra Bank 
(Secondary Market) 507.6  307.6  2,274.7  -200.1  1,967.1  -39.37 638.54 

     b. Commercial Banks 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     c. Development Banks 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     d. Finance Companies 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  - - 

     e. Others 2,548.6  7,498.6  5,690.5  4,950.1  -1,808.1  194.19 -24.12 

5 Foreign Employment 

Bonds 215.0  486.2  529.7  271.1  43.5  126.05 8.99 

      a. Nepal Rastra Bank 0.02  0.01  10.00  -0.01  9.99  - - 

     b. Others 215.0  486.2  519.7  271.1  33.6  126.05 6.93 

6 Total Domestic Debt 196,785.8  234,157.9  283,710.7  37,372.1  49,552.8  18.99 21.16 

     a. Nepal Rastra Bank 18,526.6  16,408.8  41,866.5  -2,117.8  25,457.7  -11.43 155.14 

     b. Commercial Banks 136,363.1  176,963.0  203,061.8  40,600.0  26,098.8  29.77 14.75 

     c. Development Banks 3,087.8  5,561.1  6,814.8  2,473.2  1,253.8  80.08 22.55 

     d. Finance Companies 3,047.0  3,845.0  4,018.3  798.1  173.3  26.22 4.48 

      e. Others 35,761.3  31,380.0  27,949.3  -4,381.3  -3,430.7  -12.25 -10.93 

7 Balance at NRB 

(Overdraft(+)/Surplus(-) -33,813.1  -115,018.5  -127,686.4  -81,205.4  -12,667.9  
-440.16 11.01 

Memorandum Item 

     a.  IMF Promissory Note 4,871.1  4,871.1  4,871.1  

  b.  Foreign Debt 342,964.8  381,743.9  409,863.9  

  c. Total Public Debt (Excluding 
IMF Promissory Note) 539,750.6  615,901.8  693,574.6  
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Table 20 

Monetary Survey 
 (Rs. in Million)  

   

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 

1. Foreign Assets, Net 
747,287.4  956,022.1  1,014,724.7  188,953.2

1
 25.3  82,154.7

2
 8.6  

 1.1  Foreign Assets 
847,679.0  1,069,830.7  1,107,913.3  222,151.7  26.2  38,082.6  3.6  

 1.2  Foreign Currency Deposits 
100,391.6  113,808.7  93,188.6  13,417.1  13.4  -20,620.0  -18.1  

         (a)  Deposits 
94,395.6  109,383.4  90,339.6  14,987.8  15.9  -19,043.8  -17.4  

             (b)  Other  
5,996.0  4,425.2  2,849.0  -1,570.7  -26.2  -1,576.2  -35.6  

2.  Net Domestic Assets 
1,130,514.1  1,288,556.5  1,576,977.3  177,823.8

1
 15.7  264,968.7

2
  20.6  

 2.1  Domestic Credit 
1,527,345.6  1,805,694.8  2,156,287.9  278,349.2  18.2  350,593.2  19.4  

  (a) Net Claims on Government 
127,211.4  87,759.4  128,074.7  -39,452.1  -31.0  40,315.3  45.9  

 Claims on Government 
161,024.5  202,777.8  255,761.1  41,753.3  25.9  52,983.3  26.1  

   Government Deposits 
33,813.1  115,018.5  127,686.4  81,205.4  240.2  12,667.9  11.0  

  (b)  Claims on Non-Financial Govt 

Enterprises 
10,100.8  8,227.0  9,225.9  -1,873.8  -18.6  998.9  12.1  

   (c)  Claims on Financial Enterprises  
16,088.6  17,443.6  21,834.1  1,355.0  8.4  4,390.6  25.2  

   Government 
3,260.7  3,414.3  4,286.2  153.6  4.7  871.9  25.5  

   Non-Government. 
12,827.9  14,029.3  17,547.9  1,201.4  9.4  3,518.7  25.1  

  (D) Claims on Private Sector 
1373,944.9  1692,264.9  1,997,153.2  318,320.0  23.2  304,888.3  18.0  

 2.2  Net Non-Monetary Liabilities  
396,831.5  517,138.3  579,310.6  1,005,25.3

1
  25.3  85,624.5

2
  16.6  

3.  Broad Money Supply (M2) 
1,877,801.5  2,244,578.6  2,591,702.0  366,777.0  19.5  347,123.4  15.5  

 3.1  Money Supply (M1+) 
1,376,048.6  1,634,481.7  1,623,172.5  258,433.2  18.8  -11,309.3  -0.7 

        (a)  Money Supply (M1) 
424,744.6  503,287.1  569,402.4  78,542.5  18.5  66,115.3  13.1 

       Currency 
270,080.4  327,482.7  361,745.9  57,402.3  21.3  34,263.2  10.5  

       Demand Deposits 
154,664.2  175,804.4  207,656.4  21,140.2  13.7  31,852.0  18.1  

        (b)  Saving & Call Deposits 
951,303.9  1,131,194.6  1,053,770.1  179,890.7  18.9  -77,424.5  -6.8  

 3.2  Time Deposits 
501,753.0  610,096.8  968,529.5  108,343.9  21.6  358,432.7  58.8  

4. Broad Money Liquidity (M3)  
1,972,197.2  2,353,962.0  2,682,041.6  381,764.8  19.4  328,079.6  13.9  

P = Provisional 

1 Adjusting exchange valuation gain of Rs. 19,781.4 million 
2 Adjusting exchange valuation gain of Rs. -23,452.1 million 
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Table 21 

Central Bank Survey 
 

 (Rs. in Million) 
   

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 
 

1. Foreign Assets 726,683.9  917,630.9  955,657.7  190,947.0  26.3  38,026.8  4.1  

     1.1 Gold Investment 19,527.1  28,206.2  25,929.4  8,679.1  44.4  -2,276.7  -8.1  

     1.2 SDR Holdings 4,095.9  29.8  170.6  -4,066.0  -99.3  140.8  471.8  

     1.3 IMF Reserve Position  0.0  2,384.1  2,291.3  2,384.1    -92.8  -2384.1  

     1.4 Foreign Exchange 703,060.9  887,010.8  927,266.4  183,949.9  26.2  40,255.6  4.5  

2. Claims on Government 18,526.6  16,408.7  41,866.5  -2,117.9  -11.4  25,457.8  155.1  

     2.1 Treasury Bills 17,968.9  16,099.9  30,457.4  -1,869.1  -10.4  14,357.6  89.2  

     2.2 Development Bonds 28.7  0.0  8,942.0  -28.7  -100.0  8,942.0    

     2.3 Other Government Securities 529.0  308.9  2,467.1  -220.2  -41.6  2,158.2  698.8  

     2.4 Loans and Advances 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

3. Claims on Non-Financial Government Enterprises 31.0  31.0  31.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  

4. Claims on Non-Financial Institutions 2,423.8  2,423.8  3,448.6  0.0  0.0  1,024.8  42.3  

     4.1 Government Institutions 2,407.8  2,407.8  3,432.6  0.0  0.0  1,024.8  42.6  

     4.2 Non-Government Institutions 16.0  16.0  16.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  

5. Claims on Banks and Financial Institutions 3,261.5  6,710.2  6,937.3  3,448.6  105.7  227.1  3.4  

     5.1 Refinance 3,261.5  5,910.2  6,937.3  2,648.6  81.2  1,027.1  17.4  

     5.2 Repo Lending and SLF 0.0  800.0  0.0  800.0    -800.0  -100.0  

6. Claims on Private Sector 4,695.8  4,449.8  4,137.1  -246.0  -5.2  -312.7  -7.0  

7. Other Assets 31,359.3  33,875.4  36,601.2  2,516.1  8.0  2,725.8  8.0  

   Assets = Liabilities 786,981.9  981,529.7  1048,679.4  194,547.8  24.7  67,149.7  6.8  

8.  Reserve Money 522,898.4  547,053.0  656,909.5  24,154.5  4.6  109,856.5  20.1  

     8.1 Currency Outside ODCs 270,080.4  327,482.7  361,745.9  57,402.3  21.3  34,263.2  10.5  

     8.2 Currency Held by ODCs 47,292.0  55,901.1  63,082.5  8,609.0  18.2  7,181.4  12.8  

     8.3 Deposits of Commercial Banks 174,939.8  134,715.9  194,425.9  -40,224.0  -23.0  59,710.1  44.3  

     8.4  Deposits of Development Banks 11,483.8  13,738.9  12,364.7  2,255.0  19.6  -1,374.1  -10.0  

     8.5  Deposits of Finance Companies 5,815.5  5,551.4  4,802.4  -264.1  -4.5  -748.9  -13.5  

     8.6 Other Deposits 13,286.9  9,663.1  20,488.0  -3,623.8  -27.3  10,824.9  112.0  

9.  Govt. Deposits 33,813.1  115,018.5  127,686.4  81,205.4  240.2  12,667.9  11.0  

10. Deposit Auction 60,000.0  0.0  14,400.0  -60,000.0  -100.0  14,400.0    

11. Reverse Repo 5,000.0  0.0  0.0  -5,000.0  -100.0  0.0    

12.  NRB Bond 0.0  49,080.0  0.0  49,080.0    -49,080.0    

13.  Foreign Liabilities 5,996.0  4,425.2  2,849.0  -1,570.7  -26.2  -1,576.2  -35.6  

14. Capital and Reserve 118,248.2  139,195.6  128,664.1  20,947.4  17.7  -10,531.5  -7.6  

15. Other Liabilities 41,026.1  126,757.4  118,170.3  85,731.3  209.0  -8,593.9  -6.8  
 

1 Adjusting exchange valuation gain of Rs. 19,625.1 million 

2 Adjusting exchange valuation gain of Rs. -23,746.6 million 
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Table 22 

Condensed Assets and Liabilities of Banks and Financial Institutions 
 (Rs. in Million) 

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 
 

1.  Total Deposits 1,688,829.9  2,016,816.2  2,299,807.6  327,986.3  19.4  282,991.4  14.0  

 1.1   Demand Deposits 159,290.0  183,460.3  199,047.2  24,170.3  15.2  15,586.9  8.5  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  141,377.3  166,141.3  187,168.4  24,764.0  17.5  21,027.1  12.7  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  17,912.6  17,319.0  11,878.8  -593.6  -3.3  -5,440.2  -31.4  

 1.2   Saving Deposits 712,471.2  873,679.6  814,153.0  161,208.4  22.6  -59,526.5  -6.8  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  702,459.4  858,549.9  800,517.3  156,090.6  22.2  -58,032.6  -6.8  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  10,011.8  15,129.6  13,635.7  5,117.8  51.1  -1,493.9  -9.9  

 1.3   Fixed Deposits 509,201.1  615,861.4  993,425.8  106,660.3  20.9  377,564.4  61.3  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  489,602.8  594,160.0  947,689.9  104,557.3  21.4  353,529.9  59.5  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  19,598.4  21,701.4  45,735.9  2,103.0  10.7  24,034.5  110.8  

 1.4   Call Deposits 295,717.4  327,878.1  272,342.0  32,160.7  10.9  -55,536.1  -16.9  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  248,844.5  272,644.7  253,252.8  23,800.1  9.6  -19,391.9  -7.1  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  46,872.8  55,233.4  19,089.2  8,360.6  17.8  -36,144.2  -65.4  

 1.5   Margin Deposits 12,150.2  15,936.8  20,839.6  3,786.6  31.2  4,902.8  30.8  

2.  Borrowings from NRB 3,261.5  6,710.2  6,937.3  3,448.6  105.7  227.1  3.4  

3.  Foreign Liabilities 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

4.  Other Liabilities  383,714.9  473,139.0  580,782.0  89,424.0  23.3  107,643.0  22.8  

 4,.1 Paid-up Capital 141,598.6  164,981.4  226,966.6  23,382.8  16.5  61,985.2  37.6  

 4.2 General Reserves 80,937.5  107,709.1  139,321.8  26,771.7  33.1  31,612.7  29.4  

 4.3 Other Liabilities 161,178.9  200,448.5  214,493.5  39,269.6  24.4  14,045.1  7.0  

Assets=Liabilities 2,075,806.3  2,496,665.3  2,887,526.8  420,859.0  20.3  390,861.5  15.7  

5.  Liquid Funds 353,447.0  356,855.5  420,687.0  3,408.6  1.0  63,831.4  17.9  

 5.1  Cash in Hand 47,292.0  55,901.1  63,082.5  8,609.0  18.2  7,181.4  12.8  

       5.2  Balance with NRB 192,239.2  154,006.1  211,593.1  -38,233.0  -19.9  57,587.0  37.4  

 5.3  Foreign Currency in Hand 1,336.9  999.9  1,092.8  -337.0  -25.2  92.9  9.3  

 5.4  Balance Held Abroad 112,504.8  145,881.6  144,752.9  33,376.9  29.7  -1,128.8  -0.8  

 5.5  Cash in Transit 74.1  66.8  165.7  -7.3  -9.8  98.9  148.0  

6.  Loans and Advances 1,542,634.9  1,902,718.2  2,240,901.0  360,083.3  23.3  338,182.8  17.8  

 6.1  Claims on Government 142,497.9  186,369.1  213,894.6  43,871.2  30.8  27,525.5  14.8  

6.2  Claims on Non-Financial 
Government Enterprises 10,069.8  8,196.0  9,194.9  -1,873.8  -18.6  998.9  12.2  

 6.3  Claims on Financial       

                  Enterprises 13,664.8  15,019.8  18,385.6  1,355.0  9.9  3,365.7  22.4  

  Government 852.9  1,006.6  853.7  153.6  18.0  -152.9  -15.2  

  Non-Government 12,811.9  14,013.3  17,531.9  1,201.4  9.4  3,518.7  25.1  

 6.4  Claims on Private Sector 1,369,249.1  1,687,815.1  1,993,016.1  318,566.0  23.3  305,201.0  18.1  

  Principal 1,338,931.6  1,656,838.8  1,959,002.4  317,907.2  23.7  302,163.6  18.2  

  Interest Accrued 30,317.5  30,976.3  34,013.7  658.8  2.2  3,037.4  9.8  

 6.5  Foreign Bills Purchased & 
Discounted 7,153.4  5,318.3  6,409.9  -1,835.1  -25.7  1,091.6  20.5  

7.  NRB Bonds 0.0  49,080.0  0.0  49,080.0    -49,080.0    

8.  Other Assets 179,724.4  188,011.5  225,938.8  8,287.1  4.6  37,927.3  20.2  
 

P = Provisional 
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Table 23 

Condensed Assets and Liabilities of Commercial Banks 
 (Rs. in Million) 

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 
 

1.  Total Deposits 1,452,748.8  1,753,430.6  2,080,385.7  300,681.9  20.7  326,955.0  18.6  

 1.1   Demand Deposits 150,442.9  175,087.2  191,702.3  24,644.3  16.4  16,615.1  9.5  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  132,566.9  157,821.0  179,874.8  25,254.1  19.1  22,053.8  14.0  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  17,876.0  17,266.2  11,827.5  -609.9  -3.4  -5,438.7  -31.5  

 1.2   Saving Deposits 559,351.0  698,691.2  703,028.1  139,340.2  24.9  4,336.9  0.6  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  549,436.3  683,588.7  689,422.5  134,152.4  24.4  5,833.8  0.9  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  9,914.7  15,102.5  13,605.6  5,187.9  52.3  -1,497.0  -9.9  

 1.3   Fixed Deposits 417,355.1  523,230.7  879,821.8  105,875.6  25.4  356,591.1  68.2  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  397,787.4  501,530.4  834,086.9  103,743.0  26.1  332,556.5  66.3  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  19,567.7  21,700.3  45,734.9  2,132.6  10.9  24,034.5  110.8  

 1.4   Call Deposits 313,798.9  340,707.8  285,228.7  26,908.9  8.6  -55,479.1  -16.3  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  266,863.4  285,473.9  266,139.4  18,610.5  7.0  -19,334.5  -6.8  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  46,935.5  55,233.9  19,089.3  8,298.5  17.7  -36,144.6  -65.4  

 1.5   Margin Deposits 11,800.9  15,713.7  20,604.8  3,912.8  33.2  4,891.1  31.1  

2.  Borrowings from NRB 3,261.5  6,516.3  6,243.6  3,254.7  99.8  -272.6  -4.2  

3.  Foreign Liabilities 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

4.  Other Liabilities  297,716.1  381,269.4  496,399.1  83,553.2  28.1  115,129.7  30.2  

 4,.1 Paid-up Capital 98,300.1  122,538.9  186,759.5  24,238.9  24.7  64,220.6  52.4  

 4.2 General Reserves 63,635.7  88,058.1  121,570.4  24,422.4  38.4  33,512.3  38.1  

 4.3 Other Liabilities 135,780.3  170,672.3  188,069.2  34,892.0  25.7  17,396.9  10.2  

Assets=Liabilities 1,753,726.4  2,141,216.3  2,583,028.4  387,489.9  22.1  441,812.1  20.6  

5.  Liquid Funds 327,932.5  328,337.0  395,624.5  404.5  0.1  67,287.5  20.5  

 5.1  Cash in Hand 39,383.4  47,060.6  55,472.0  7,677.1  19.5  8,411.4  17.9  

       5.2  Balance with NRB 174,939.8  134,715.9  194,425.9  -40,224.0  -23.0  59,710.1  44.3  

 5.3  Foreign Currency in Hand 1,252.1  928.1  996.7  -323.9  -25.9  68.6  7.4  

 5.4  Balance Held Abroad 112,283.6  145,568.3  144,564.8  33,284.7  29.6  -1,003.5  -0.7  

 5.5  Cash in Transit 73.5  64.1  165.0  -9.4  -12.8  100.9  157.4  

6.  Loans and Advances 1,267,006.8  1,594,927.5  1,970,122.3  327,920.6  25.9  375,194.9  23.5  

 6.1  Claims on Government 136,363.1  176,963.0  203,061.8  40,599.9  29.8  26,098.8  14.7  

6.2  Claims on Non-Financial 

Government Enterprises 9,774.5  7,875.8  8,874.4  -1,898.6  -19.4  998.6  12.7  

 6.3  Claims on Financial 
Enterprises 11,901.2  15,311.2  16,701.3  3,410.0  28.7  1,390.2  9.1  

  Government 852.9  1,006.6  853.7  153.6  18.0  -152.9  -15.2  

  Non-Government 11,048.3  14,304.6  15,847.7  3,256.3  29.5  1,543.1  10.8  

 6.4  Claims on Private Sector 1,101,814.7  1,389,459.2  1,735,074.9  287,644.5  26.1  345,615.7  24.9  

  (a)   Principal 1,080,542.1  1,367,279.8  1,708,985.2  286,737.7  26.5  341,705.5  25.0  

  (b)   Interest Accrued 21,272.6  22,179.5  26,089.7  906.9  4.3  3,910.2  17.6  

 6.5  Foreign Bills Purchased & 
Discounted 7,153.4  5,318.3  6,409.9  -1,835.1  -25.7  1,091.6  20.5  

7.  NRB Bonds 0.0  49,020.0  0.0  49,020.0    -49020.0    

8.  Other Assets 158,787.1  168,931.8  217,281.6  10,144.7  6.4  48,349.8  28.6  
 

P = Provisional 
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Table 24 

Condensed Assets and Liabilities of Development Banks 
 (Rs. in Million) 

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 

1.  Total Deposits 230,725.3  268,895.4  221,028.1  38,170.1  16.5  -47,867.3  -17.8  

 1.1  Demand Deposits 5,539.4  7,238.3  5,588.5  1,699.0  30.7  -1,649.9  -22.8  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  5,502.8  7,185.5  5,537.2  1,682.7  30.6  -1,648.3  -22.9  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  36.6  52.8  51.3  16.2  44.4  -1.5  -2.9  

 1.2   Saving Deposits 120,640.8  143,419.3  92,788.1  22,778.4  18.9  -50,631.1  -35.3  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  120,543.7  143,392.2  92,758.0  22,848.5  19.0  -50,634.2  -35.3  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  97.2  27.1  30.1  -70.1  -72.1  3.0  11.2  

 1.3   Fixed Deposits 62,212.7  68,222.1  88,673.0  6,009.4  9.7  20,450.9  30.0  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  62,182.0  68,221.0  88,671.9  6,039.0  9.7  20,450.9  30.0  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  30.6  1.1  1.0  -29.5  -96.5  0.0  -3.6  

 1.4   Call Deposits 41,997.0  49,807.4  33,757.2  7,810.3  18.6  -16,050.2  -32.2  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  41,472.6  49,586.5  33,544.6  8,113.9  19.6  -16,042.0  -32.4  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  524.4  220.9  212.7  -303.6  -57.9  -8.2  -3.7  

 1.5   Margin Deposits 335.4  208.3  221.2  -127.1  -37.9  12.9  6.2  

2.  Borrowings from NRB 0.0  5.0  181.4  5.0    176.4  3528.0  

3.  Foreign Liabilities 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

4.  Other Liabilities  57,998.1  62,786.1  57,246.0  4,788.0  8.3  -5,540.0  -8.8  

 4,.1 Paid-up Capital 27,534.7  29,278.2  29,699.5  1,743.5  6.3  421.3  1.4  

 4.2 General Reserves 11,783.2  12,137.7  12,282.2  354.5  3.0  144.5  1.2  

 4.3 Other Liabilities 18,680.1  21,370.1  15,264.3  2,690.0  14.4  -6,105.8  -28.6  

Assets=Liabilities 288,723.4  331,686.5  278,455.5  42,963.1  14.9  -53,231.0  -16.0  

5.  Liquid Funds 18,683.7  21,923.1  19,078.5  3,239.4  17.3  -2,844.6  -13.0  

 5.1  Cash in Hand 6,894.1  7,819.7  6,519.2  925.6  13.4  -1,300.4  -16.6  

       5.2  Balance with NRB 11,483.8  13,738.9  12,364.7  2,255.0  19.6  -1,374.1  -10.0  

 5.3  Foreign Currency in Hand 84.5  71.7  96.0  -12.8  -15.2  24.3  33.9  

 5.4  Balance Held Abroad 220.9  292.6  98.2  71.7  32.5  -194.4  -66.4  

 5.5  Cash in Transit 0.4  0.3  0.3  -0.2  -36.7  0.0  0.0  

6.  Loans and Advances 253,591.8  294,700.0  251,801.0  41,108.2  16.2  -42,899.0  -14.6  

 6.1  Claims on Government 3,087.8  5,561.1  6,814.8  2,473.3  80.1  1,253.7  22.5  

6.2  Claims on Non-Financial 
Government Enterprises 195.9  188.2  170.1  -7.7  -3.9  -18.1  -9.6  

 6.3  Claims on Financial 

Enterprises 54,041.7  54,167.3  41,999.9  125.6  0.2  -12,167.5  -22.5  

  Government 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

  Non-Government 54,041.7  54,167.3  41,999.9  125.6  0.2  -12,167.5  -22.5  

 6.4  Claims on Private Sector 196,266.3  234,783.3  202,816.3  38,517.0  19.6  -31,967.0  -13.6  

  (a)   Principal 193,415.8  232,698.8  200,735.9  39,283.0  20.3  -31,962.9  -13.7  

  (b)   Interest Accrued 2,850.5  2,084.5  2,080.3  -766.0  -26.9  -4.2  -0.2  

 6.5  Foreign Bills Purchased & 
Discounted 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

7.  NRB Bond 0.0  60.0  0.0  60.0    -60.0    

8.  Other Assets 16,447.9  15,003.4  7,576.0  -1,444.5  -8.8  -7,427.4  -49.5  
 

P = Provisional 
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Table 25 

Condensed Assets and Liabilities of Finance Companies 
 (Rs. in Million) 

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 

1.  Total Deposits 71,636.2  63,027.9  51,768.0  -8,608.3  -12.0  -11,259.9  -17.9  

 1.1   Demand Deposits 5,426.4  4,542.4  4,371.8  -884.0  -16.3  -170.6  -3.8  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  5,426.4  4,542.4  4,371.8  -884.0  -16.3  -170.6  -3.8  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

 1.2   Saving Deposits 33,755.0  32,046.9  18,444.6  -1,708.1  -5.1  -13,602.4  -42.4  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  33,755.0  32,046.9  18,444.6  -1,708.1  -5.1  -13,602.4  -42.4  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

 1.3   Fixed Deposits 31,550.0  24,985.8  25,197.9  -6,564.2  -20.8  212.0  0.8  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  31,550.0  24,985.8  25,197.9  -6,564.2  -20.8  212.0  0.8  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

 1.4   Call Deposits 890.8  1,437.9  3,740.2  547.2  61.4  2,302.3  160.1  

  (a)  Domestic Deposits  890.8  1,437.9  3,740.2  547.2  61.4  2,302.3  160.1  

  (b)  Foreign Deposits  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

 1.5   Margin Deposits 13.9  14.8  13.5  0.8  5.9  -1.3  -8.6  

2.  Borrowings from NRB 0.0  188.9  512.3  188.9    323.4  171.2  

3.  Foreign Liabilities 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

4.  Other Liabilities  33,399.7  35,739.5  27,775.9  2,339.8  7.0  -7,963.6  -22.3  

 4,.1 Paid-up Capital 15,763.8  13,164.2  10,507.6  -2,599.5  -16.5  -2,656.7  -20.2  

 4.2 General Reserves 5,518.5  7,513.3  5,469.3  1,994.8  36.1  -2,044.0  -27.2  

 4.3 Other Liabilities 12,117.5  15,062.0  11,799.1  2,944.5  24.3  -3,262.9  -21.7  

Assets=Liabilities 105,035.9  98,956.3  80,056.2  -6,079.6  -5.8  -18,900.2  -19.1  

5.  Liquid Funds 6,830.8  6,616.0  5,984.0  -214.8  -3.1  -631.9  -9.6  

 5.1  Cash in Hand 1,014.5  1,020.8  1,091.3  6.3  0.6  70.4  6.9  

       5.2  Balance with NRB 5,815.5  5,551.4  4,802.4  -264.1  -4.5  -748.9  -13.5  

 5.3  Foreign Currency in Hand 0.4  0.1  0.1  -0.3  -67.2  0.0  -19.2  

 5.4  Balance Held Abroad 0.3  41.2  89.8  40.9  15623.7  48.6  118.0  

 5.5  Cash in Transit 0.1  2.4  0.4  2.3  1727.9  -2.0  -83.5  

6.  Loans and Advances 93,715.7  88,264.1  72,990.9  -5,451.7  -5.8  -15,273.2  -17.3  

 6.1  Claims on Government 3,047.0  3,845.0  4,018.0  798.0  26.2  173.0  4.5  

6.2  Claims on Non-Financial 
Government Enterprises 99.4  131.9  150.4  32.5  32.7  18.5  14.0  

 6.3  Claims on Financial Enterprises 19,401.3  20,714.6  13,697.6  1,313.4  6.8  -7,017.0  -33.9  

  Government 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

  Non-Government 19,401.3  20,714.6  13,697.6  1,313.4  6.8  -7,017.0  -33.9  

 6.4  Claims on Private Sector 71,168.1  63,572.5  55,124.9  -7,595.5  -10.7  -8,447.7  -13.3  

  (a)   Principal 64,973.7  56,860.2  49,281.2  -8,113.5  -12.5  -7,579.0  -13.3  

  (b)   Interest Accrued 6,194.4  6,712.3  5,843.7  518.0  8.4  -868.7  -12.9  

 6.5  Foreign Bills Purchased & 

Discounted 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

7.  NRB Bonds 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0    0.0    

8.  Other Assets 4,489.4  4,076.3  1,081.3  -413.1  -9.2  -2,995.0  -73.5  
 

 

P = Provisional 
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Table 26 

Sectorwise Outstanding Loan of Commercial Banks 
(Rs. in Million) 

 
Mid -July 

Annual Change 

2015/16 2016/17 

2015 2016 2017P Amount Percent Amount Percent 

1. Agriculture 65,159.8 78,791.5 90,041.2 13,631.7 20.9 11,249.7 14.3 

2. Mining 3,526.2 3,404.0 3,894.5 -122.1 -3.5 490.5 14.4 

3. Production Sector 255,565.6 296,111.2 329,800.1 40,545.6 15.9 33,688.9 11.4 

4. Construction 152,872.3 182,872.1 212,185.5 29,999.8 19.6 29,313.4 16.0 

5. Metal Production, Machinery & 

Electrical Tools and Fitting 
16,208.4 19,473.5 25,027.1 3,265.1 20.1 5,553.6 28.5 

6. Transportation, Equipment 

Production and Fitting 
23,002.5 29,942.1 33,692.5 6,939.6 30.2 3,750.4 12.5 

7. Transportation, Communication 

and Public Service 
60,042.0 83,966.8 105,100.4 23,924.8 39.8 21,133.6 25.2 

8. Wholesalers and Retailers 297,464.8 374,349.8 434,697.6 76,885.0 25.8 60,347.7 16.1 

9. Finance, Insurance and Fixed 

Assets 
107,252.8 135,056.4 165,393.3 27,803.6 25.9 30,336.9 22.5 

10. Service Industry 107,993.9 126,574.7 156,122.3 18,580.9 17.2 29,547.6 23.3 

11. Consumption Loan 58,687.9 65,187.0 85,339.0 6,499.1 11.1 20,152.0 30.9 

12. Local Government 1,715.2 1,655.0 1,583.8 -60.2 -3.5 -71.2 -4.3 

13. Other  212,595.5 284,468.7 343,348.0 71,873.1 33.8 58,879.3 20.7 

 Total 1,362,086.8 1,681,852.7 1,986,225.1 319,766.0 23.5 304,372.4 18.1 

P = Provisional 

 

 

Table 27 

Outstanding Amount of Refinance Facility Provided by Nepal Rastra Bank 

to Banks and Financial Institutions 
(Rs. in Million) 

S.N. Institutions 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

1. Commercial Banks 6,744.0 7,524.0 477.0 

2. Development Banks 0.0 0.0 522.0 

3. Finance Companies 0.0 76.0 14,411.0 

 Total 6,744.0 7,600.0 15,410.0 
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Table 28 

Sources and Uses of Funds of Microfinance Institutions 
(Rs. in Million) 

  Mid -July Percent Change 

Particulars 2015 2016 2017
1
 2015/16 2016/17 

Sources           

     Capital Funds 6,142.7 8,673.7 12,763.6 41.2 47.2 

     Deposits 15,996.8 24,095.3 34,401.2 50.6 42.8 

     Borrowings 38,596.9 52,431.4 66,953.0 35.8 27.7 

     Others 5,389.7 7,200.0 10,172.1 33.6 41.3 

     P/L Account 2,556.1 3,306.2 3,718.9 29.3 12.5 

Sources=Uses 68,682.3 95,706.6 128,008.8 39.3 33.8 

Uses           

     Liquid Funds 6,979.8 11,073.2 12,741.0 58.6 15.1 

     Investment 2,466.3 2,843.5 2,753.1 15.3 -3.2 

     Loans & Advances 55,066.9 77,233.0 106,515.2 40.3 37.9 

     Others 4,123.1 4,546.2 5,929.9 10.3 30.4 

     P/L Account 46.2 10.8 69.6 -76.6 544.8 
 

  

1  Unaudited 

 

Table 29 

Sources and Uses of Funds of NRB Licensed Cooperatives 
(Rs. in Million) 

  Mid -July Percent Change 

Particulars 2015 2016 2017
1
 2015/16 2016/17 

Sources           

     Capital Funds      2,151.0         2,761.0         2,862.2              28.4                3.7  

     Deposits     18,712.8       25,417.0       25,399.4              35.8  -            0.1  

     Borrowings       1,441.2         1,595.5         2,021.7              10.7              26.7  

     Others      1,939.2         2,091.8        1,765.5                7.9  -          15.6  

     P/L Account          737.2           651.7        1,027.7  -          11.6              57.7  

Sources=Uses     24,981.5      32,516.9      33,076.5              30.2                1.7  

Uses      

     Liquid Funds       6,575.2        8,042.7        6,859.4              22.3  -          14.7  

     Investment       2,181.6        2,358.5        2,828.7                8.1              19.9  

     Loans & Advances     14,407.9      20,184.5      21,365.0              40.1                5.8  

     Others       1,627.2        1,765.4         1,765.4                8.5                 -    

     P/L Account          189.6           165.8           258.0  -          12.5              55.6  

1  Unaudited 
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Table 30 

Sources and Uses of Funds of Insurance Companies 
(Rs. in Million 

 Mid -July 2015/16 2016/17 

Particulars 2015 2016 2017
1
 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Sources        

     Paid-up Capital    8,300.0    10,995.2  14,522.1   2,695.2         32.5    3,526.9         32.1  

     Reserve Funds   99,300.0  135,416.9  162,819.4  36,116.9         36.4  27,402.5         20.2  

     Other Liabilities   16,700.0    11,829.5   8,548.5  -4,870.5  -29.2  -3,281.0  -27.7  

Sources=Uses 124,300.0  158,241.6  185,890.0  33,941.6       27.3  27,648.4         17.5  

Uses        

     Bank & Cash Balances     5,100.0      5,517.3   4,623.5     417.3         8.2  -893.8  -16.2  

     Investment 101,700.0  133,296.5  161,263.1  31,596.5       31.1  27,966.6         21.0  

     Fixed Assets     3,300.0      2,737.0   2,993.3  -563.0  -17.1       256.3           9.4  

     Other Assets   14,200.0    16,690.8  17,010.1   2,490.8         17.5       319.3             1.9  
 

1   Unaudited 

Source: Insurance Board Nepal 

   

Table 31 

Sources and Uses of Funds of Employees Provident Fund 
(Rs. in Million 

  Mid -July 2015/16 2016/17 

Particulars 
2015 2016 2017

1
 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Sources        

     Paid-up Capital 187,565.3   217,936.6  244,145.4    30,371.3      16.2  26,208.8    12.0  

     Reserve Funds        4,628.0            4,439.2         4,659.0  -188.8  - 4.1           219.8           5.0  

     Other Liabilities         2,249.9           2,479.0         2,479.0          229.1         10.2                  -                 -    

Sources=Uses     194,443.2        224,854.8     251,283.3    30,411.6         15.6      26,428.5          11.8  

Uses        

     Bank & Cash Balance        8,014.8            7,881.1          2,521.0  -133.7  -1.7  -5,360.1  -68.0  

     Investment       54,316.9         69,457.7     78,690.4    15,140.8          27.9        9,232.7         13.3  

         Fixed Deposits      36,870.0         51,372.0    60,520.0    14,502.0          39.3      9,148.0         17.8  

         GON Securities      15,226.4       15,865.2  15,390.4         638.8            4.2  -474.8  -3.0  

         Housing Plan                 -                    -                    -                    -                 -                    -                  -    

         Share Investment        2,220.5           2,220.5       2,780.0                 -                 -         559.5          25.2  

         Other Investment                 -                    -                    -                    -                 -                    -                  -    

     Loans and Advances    128,935.6      144,105.0   166,660.9    15,169.4         11.8   22,555.9         15.7  

         Project Loan     24,819.6        24,749.6     28,471.0  -70.0  -0.3        3,721.4         15.0  

         Depositor Loan    104,116.0        119,355.4     138,189.9    15,239.4         14.6      18,834.5         15.8  

     Fixed Assets           320.3                400.0     1,181.0           79.7         24.9           781.0       195.3  

     Other Assets        2,855.7            3,011.0         2,230.0         155.3            5.4  -781.0  -25.9  
 

1   Unaudited 

Source: Employees Provident Fund 
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Table 32 

Sources and Uses of Funds of Citizen Investment Trust 
(Rs. in Million 

  Mid -July 2015/16 2016/17 

Particulars 
2015 2016 2017

1
 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Amount 

Change 

Percent 

Change 

Sources 

1. Paid-up Capital 
                    

450.0  

                    

607.5  

               

740.3  

               

157.5  

                  

35.0  

               

132.8  

               

21.9  

2. Reserve Funds        1,845.7         1,514.1     2,322.9  -331.6  -18.0           808.8         53.4  

3. Fund Collection      67,225.4       80,156.4    93,545.1    12,931.0            19.2      13,388.7         16.7  

4. Other Liabilities            972.3            735.4       2,493.3  -236.9  -24.4        1,757.9        239.0  

Sources=Uses       70,493.4       83,013.4    99,101.6     12,520.0             17.8      16,088.2          19.4  

Uses        

1. Liquid Assets         9,313.6            600.0       2,283.5  -8,713.6  -93.6        1,683.5        280.6  

2. Investment      41,723.4       62,875.8    68,564.7     21,152.4            50.7        5,688.9           9.0  

3. Loans & Advances      17,373.7       13,608.3   23,108.9  -3,765.4  -21.7        9,500.6         69.8  

4. Other Assets        2,082.7         5,929.3       5,144.5       3,846.6          184.7  -784.8  -13.2  
 

1   Unaudited 

Source: Citizen Investment Trust 

Table 33 

Structure of Nepalese Financial System 
                                                                                                                                                                                           

(Rs. in Million)  

  2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Particulars 

Total 

Assets/ 

Liabilities  

Percentage  

Share in 

Total 

Ratio of 

Total 

Assets to 

Nominal 

GDP (%) 

Total Assets/ 

Liabilities  

Percentage 

Share  

in Total  

Ratio of 

Total Assets 

to Nominal 

GDP (%) 

Total Assets/ 

Liabilities 

Percentage 

Share in  

Total 

Ratio of Total 

Assets to 

Nominal GDP 

(%)  

Financial 

Institutions 
 3,047,071.0           88.5           143.0   3,689,525.0             88.7  164.2    4,164,560.0  88.5 160.2 

Nepal Rastra Bank    786,982.0            22.9        36.9              437.0            23.6  43.7    1,048,679.0  22.3 40.3 

Commercial Banks  1,753,726.0            50.9             82.3             953.0             51.5  95.3   2,583,028.0  54.9 99.4 

Development Banks    288,723.0              8.4             13.6             148.0              8.0  14.8      278,455.0  5.9 10.7 

Finance Companies    105,036.0              3.1              4.9               44.0              2.4  4.4        80,056.0  1.7 3.1 

Microfinance FIs     68,682.0              2.0              3.2               43.0              2.3  4.3      127,744.0  2.7 4.9 

Cooperatives      24,981.0              0.7               1.2                12.0              0.7  1.2        33,076.0  0.7 1.3 

Microfinance NGOs       18,940.0              0.6               0.9                 6.0              0.3  0.6        13,521.0  0.3 0.5 

Contractual 

Saving 

Institutions 
   394,381.0            11.5             18.5             207.0            11.2  20.7      536,275.0  11.4 20.6 

Providend Fund    194,443.0             5.6               9.1             100.0              5.4  10.0      251,283.0  5.3 9.7 

Citizen Investment 

Trust      70,493.0              2.0              3.3               37.0              2.0  3.7       99,102.0  2.1 3.8 

Insurance 

Companies     129,445.0              3.8                6.1               70.0              3.8  7.0      185,890.0  4.0 7.2 

Postal 

Saving 

Bank 
        1,785.0             0.1               0.1                  1.0              0.1  0.1          2,813.0  0.1 0.1 

Total 
3,443,238.0         100.0           161.6          1,850.0          100.0  185.0  4,703,648.0  100 181 

GDP (Rs. in billion)        2,130.2    2247.4   2599.2 

Market Capitalization of 

Securities Market (Rs. in 

billion)            989.4    1890.1   1856.8 

Ratio of Market 

Capitalization to GDP (%)             46.4    84.1   71.4 
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Table 34 

Stock Market Indicators 

  Mid -July Percent Change 

Particulars 2015 2016 2017 2015/16 2016/17 

1 Number of Listed Companies  232 230 208 -0.9 -9.6 

2 Paid-up Capital of Listed Companies (Rs. in million) 157,576.1 204,019.6 289,590.4 29.5 41.9 

3 Total Market Capitalization (Rs. in million) 989,404.0 1,890,130.0 1,856,829.4 91.0 -1.8 

4 Annual Turnover (Rs. in million) 65,331.6 163,957.8 204,787.1 151.0 24.9 

5 Market Days 216 233 230 7.9 -1.3 

6 Number of Companies Traded 271 274 270 1.1 -1.5 

7 Number of Transactions 483,856 838,987 1,356,515 73.4 61.7 

8 Number of Listed Shares (in '000) 1,631,525 2,105,437 2,965,884 29.0 40.9 

9 Number of Shares Traded (in '000) 159,717 302,021 392,598 89.1 30.0 

10 Ratio of Paid-up Capital to GDP (%) 7.40 9.08 11.14 22.7 22.7 

11 Ratio of Turnover to Paid-up Capital (%)  41.46 80.36 70.72 93.8 -12.0 

12 Ratio of Turnover to Market Capitalization (%) 6.60 8.67 11.03 31.4 27.1 

13 Ratio of Market Capitalization to GDP (%) 46.45 84.10 71.44 81.1 -15.1 

14 NEPSE Index (closing) 961.23 1,718.15 1,582.67 78.7 -7.9 

15 NEPSE Sensetive Index (closing) 204.67 369.07 336.04 80.3 -8.9 

16 NEPSE Float Index (closing) 68.47 125.41 116.14 83.2 -7.4 

Source: Nepal Stock Exchange Limited 

 

Table 35 

Securities Listed at Nepal Stock Exchange Limited 
  2015/16 2016/171 

  
No. of 

Shares ('000) 

Amount  

(Rs. in Million)  

Share 

 % 

No. of 

Shares ('000) 

Amount  

(Rs. in Million)  

Share 

% 

Institutionwise              

Commercial Banks 179,187.7 19,448.8 64.2 467,822.4 46,782.2 34.9 

Development Banks 47,687.6 4,768.8 15.7 130,057.4 13,005.7 9.7 

Insurance Companies 20,677.3 2,067.7 6.8 40,818.5 4,081.8 3.0 

Finance Companies 11,393.6 1,139.4 3.8 27,332.3 2,733.2 2.0 

Productive and Processing Companies 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Hotels 12,128.6 1,212.9 4.0 6,585.1 658.5 0.5 

Trading Organizations 0.0 0.0 0.0 107.1 10.7 0.0 

Hydropower Companies 16,518.4 1,651.8 5.5 33,007.2 3,300.7 2.5 

Others 65.0 6.5 0.0 746,575.0 63,407.5 47.3 

Total 287,658.2 30,295.8 100.0 1,452,304.9 133,980.5 100.0 

Securitywise       

   Ordinary Shares 30,524.7 3,052.5 10.1 46,666.9 4,666.7 3.5 

Right Shares 41,282.8 4,128.3 13.6 296,441.5 29,644.1 22.1 

Bonus Shares 214,150.7 21,415.1 70.7 364,196.5 36,419.7 27.2 

Government Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 620,000.0 62,000.0 46.3 

Convertible Preference Shares 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Debentures Issued by Banks 1,700.0 1,700.0 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 125,000.0 1,250.0 0.9 

Total 287,658.2 30,295.8 100.0 1,452,304.9 133,980.5 100.0 

Source: Nepal Stock Exchange Limited 
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Table 36 

Listed Companies and Market Capitalization 

Particulars 

No. of Listed Companies Market Capitalization (Rs. In Million) Share Price 

Mid-
July 

2015 

Mid-
July 

2016 

Mid-
July 

2017 

Mid-July 2015 Mid-July 2016 Mid-July 2017 Percent Change 

Price Share 
% 

Price Share 
% 

Price Share 
% 

2015/16 2016/17 

Financial 

Institutions 
198 193 165 769,057 77.7 1,581,443                                                                                   83.7 1,586,082 85.42 105.6 0.3 

Commercial 

Banks 
29 29 27 496,242 50.8 995,160 52.7 979,490 52.75 100.5 -1.6 

Development 

Banks 
96 95 80 96,920 9.8 233,121 12.3 258,428 13.92 140.5 10.9 

Finance 

Companies 
51 47 36 42,218 4.5 68,427 3.6 52,361 2.82 62.1 -23.5 

Insurance 

Companies 
22 22 22 133,677 13.1 284,735 15.1 295,802 15.93 113.0 3.9 

Construction and 

Processing 

Companies 

18 18 18 29,681 2.7 45,803 2.4 41,990 2.26 54.3 -8.3 

Hotels 4 4 4 24,856 2.7 26,812 1.4 29,356 1.58 7.9 9.5 

Trading 

Organizations 
4 4 4 1,178 0.1 1,180 0.1 1,238 0.07 0.2 4.9 

Hydropower 

Companies 
6 8 14 69,212 7.0 88,226 4.7 77,197 4.16 27.5 -12.5 

Others 2 3 3 95,420 9.3 146,667 7.8 120,967 6.51 53.7 -17.5 

Total 232 230 208 989,404 99.6 1,890,130 100.0 1,856,829 100.0 91.0 -1.8 

Source: Nepal Stock Exchange Limited 
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Appendix 1.1 

Lists of Banks and Financial Institutions Licensed for  

Performing Financial Transactions  
(As in mid-July 2017) 

 

1. Commercial Banks  

S. 

No. 
Name Head Office  

Operation 

Date (A.D.)  

Paid-up 

Capital # 

(Rs. in Million)
 

Working 

Area 

1 Nepal Bank Ltd. Dharmapath, Kathmandu 1937/11/15 8,042.66 National Level 

2 Rastriya Banijya Bank Ltd. Singhadurbarplaza, Kathmandu 1966/01/23 8,588.97 National Level 

3 Agriculture Development Bank Ltd. Ramshahpath, Kathmandu 1968/01/21 12,520.39 National Level 

4 Nabil Bank Ltd. Beena Marg, Kathmandu 1984/07/12 6,185.51 National Level 

5 Nepal Investment Bank Ltd.
1
 Durbarmarg, Kathmandu 1986/03/09 9,240.38 National Level 

6 Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Ltd. Nayabaneshwor, Kathmandu 1987/02/28 4,005.72 National Level 

7 Himalayan Bank Ltd. Kamaladi, Kathmandu 1993/01/18 6,491.62 National Level 

8 Nepal SBI Bank Ltd. Kesharmahal, Kathmandu 1993/07/07 6,924.89 National Level 

9 Nepal Bangaladesh Bank Ltd. Kamaladi, Kathmandu 1994/06/06 7,219.06 National Level 

10 Everest Bank Ltd. Lazimpat , Kathmandu 1994/10/18 4,606.43 National Level 

11 Kumari Bank Ltd.
 2
 Durbarmarg, Kathmandu 2001/04/03 6,208.42 National Level 

12 Laxmi Bank Ltd. Hattisar, Kathmandu 2002/04/03 6,318.06 National Level 

13 Citizens Bank International Ltd. Narayanhitipath, Kathmandu 2007/04/20 6,921.69 National Level 

14 Prime Commercial Bank Ltd.
 3
 Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu 2007/09/24 6,325.43 National Level 

15 Sunrise Bank Ltd. Gairidhara, Kathmandu 2007/10/12 7,017.70 National Level 

16 Mega Bank Nepal Ltd. Kamaladi, Kathmandu 2010/07/23 4,582.31 National Level 

17 Century Commercial Bank Ltd.
 4
 Putalisadak , Kathmandu 2011/03/10 5,460.63 National Level 

18 Sanima Bank Ltd. Nagpokhari,  Kathmandu 2012/02/15 6,897.63 National Level 

19 Machhapuchhre Bank Ltd. New Road, Pokhara, Kaski 2012/7/9* 6,598.70 National Level 

20 NIC Asia Bank Ltd. Thapathali, Kathmandu 2013/6/30* 6,692.60 National Level 

21 Global IME Bank Ltd.
 5
 Panipokhari, Kathmandu 2014/4/9* 8,080.34 National Level 

22 NMB Bank Ltd. Babarmahal, Kathmandu 2015/10/18* 6,461.77 National Level 

23 Prabhu Bank Ltd. Babarmahal, Kathmandu 2016/2/12* 5,881.40 National Level 

24 Siddhartha Bank Ltd. Hattisar, Kathmandu 2016/7/21* 5,250.86 National Level 

25 Bank of Kathmandu Ltd. Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu 2016/7/14* 5,629.58 National Level 

26 Civil Bank Ltd.
 6
 Kamaladi, Kathmandu 2016/10/17* 5,185.22 National Level 

27 Nepal Credit and Commerce Bank Ltd. Bagbazar, Kathmandu 2017/01/01* 4,679.06 National Level 

28 Janata Bank Nepal Ltd.
 7

 Thapathali, Kathmandu 2017/04/07* 6,993.69 National Level 

*    Joint operation date after merger 

1 Paid-up capital after the acquisition of Ace Development Bank Ltd. By Nepal Investment Bank Ltd. 

2 Paid-up capital after the acquisition of Kasthamandap Development Bank Ltd., Kankrevihar Development Bank Ltd., Mahakali 

Development Bank Ltd., and Paschimanchal Finance Company Ltd. By Kumari Bank Ltd. 

3 Paid-up capital after the acquisition of Biratlaxmi Development Bank Ltd. And Country Development Bank Ltd. By Prime Commercial 

Bank Ltd. 

4 Paid-up capital after the acquisition of Innovative Development Bank Ltd., Araniko Development Bank Ltd., and Sagarmatha Finance 

Ltd. By Century Commercial Bank Ltd. 

5 Paid-up capital after acquisition of Reliable Development Bank Ltd. By Global IME Bank Ltd. 

6 Paid-up Capital after the acquisition of Unique Financial Instititon Ltd. And Hama Merchant and Finance Ltd. By Civil Bank Ltd. 

7 Paid-up capital after acquisition of Siddhartha Developmenty Bank Ltd. By Janata Bank Nepal Ltd. 

# Paid-up capital as in mid-June 2017. 
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2. Development Banks 

S. 

No. 
Name Head Office  

Operation 

Date (A.D.) 

Paid-up 

Capital # 

(Rs. in Million)  
Working Area  

1 NIDC Development Bank Ltd. 
Durbar Marg, 

Kathmandu 
1959/06/15 

415.82 
National Level 

2 
Narayani Development Bank 

Ltd. 

Ratna Nagar, 

Chitawan 
2001/10/17 

55.57 
1-3 District Level (Nawalparasi, 

Chitwan, Makawanpur) 

3 Sahayogi Vikas Bank Ltd. 
Janakpurdham, 

Dhanusha 
2003/10/23 

423.08 

1-3 District Level (Dhanusa, 

Mahottari, Sindhuli) 

4 Karnali Bikash Bank Ltd. Nepalgunj, Banke 2004/02/18 
151.00 

1-3 District Level (Banke, 

Bardiya, Dang) 

5 Excel Development Bank Ltd. Birtamod, Jhapa 2005/07/21 
384.56 

1-3 District Level (Ilam, Jhapa, 

Morang) 

6 
Western Development Bank 

Ltd. 
Ghorahi, Dang 2005/09/15 

313.92 
1-3 District Level (Dang, Banke, 

Kapilvastu) 

7 Miteri Development Bank Ltd. Dharan, Sunsari 2006/10/13 
380.29 

1-3 District Level (Jhapa, 

Morang, Sunsari) 

8 Tinau Bikas Bank Ltd. Butwal, Rupandehi 2006/11/01 
460.85 

1-3 District Level (Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi, Chitwan) 

9 Muktinath Bikas Bank Ltd. Kamaladi, Kathmandu 2007/01/03 1,542.72 National Level 

10 Sewa Development Bank Ltd. Butwal, Rupandehi 2007/02/25 

1,017.10 

4-10 District Level (Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi and Kapilvastu, 
Palpa, Shangza, Chitwan, 

Gulmi, Arghakhanchi, Dang and 

Banke) 

11 Kankai Bikas Bank Ltd. Damak, Jhapa 2007/05/03 
150.00 

1-3 District Level (Jhapa, Ilam, 

Morang) 

12 Bhargab Bikas Bank Ltd. Nepalgunj, Banke 2007/08/30 
264.00 

1-3 District Level (Banke, Dang, 

Bardiya) 

13 Alpine Development Bank Ltd. Hetauda, Makawanpur 2007/10/05 
260.08 

1-3 District Level (Makawanpur, 

Chitwan, Kavrepalanchowk) 

14 
Corporate Development Bank 

Ltd. 
Birgunj, Parsa 2007/11/07 

305.00 

1-3 District Level (Parsa, 

Makawanpur, 
Kavrepalanchowk) 

15 Kabeli Bikas Bank Ltd. 
Dhankutabazar, 

Dhankuta 
2007/12/16 

84.21 
1 District Level (Dhankuta) 

16 Purnima Bikas Bank Ltd. 
Siddharthanagar, 

Rupandehi 
2008/05/20 

352.39 

1-3 District Level (Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi, Chitwan) 

17 Hamro Bikas Bank Ltd. Battar, Nuwakot 2009/04/19 413.64 1 District Level (Nuwakot) 

18 
Kanchan Development Bank 

Ltd. 

Mahendranagar, 

Kanchanpur 
2009/09/19 

346.50 

1-3 District Level (Kailali, 

Kanchanpur, Dadeldhura) 

19 Raptibheri Bikas Bank Ltd. Nepalgunj, Banke 2010/01/15 
143.77 

1-3 District Level (Banke, 

Bardiya, Dang) 

20 
Tourism Development Bank 

Ltd. 

New Baneshwor, 

Kathmandu 
2010/03/18 

1,831.29 
National Level 

21 
Mission Development Bank 

Ltd. 
Butwal, Rupandehi 2010/06/15 

389.85 

1-3 District Level (Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi, Kapilvastu) 

22 
Mount Makalu Development 

Bank Ltd. 
Basantapur, Terathum 2010/07/21 

69.16 
1 District Level (Terathum) 

23 Sindhu Bikas Bank Ltd. 
Barhabise, 

Sindhupalchowk 
2010/09/09 

262.19 

1-3 District Level 

(Sindhupalchowk, Kavre, 

Dolkha) 

24 Sahara Bikas Bank Ltd. Malangawa, Sarlahi 2010/10/27 67.26 1 District Level (Sarlahi) 

25 
Nepal Community 

Development Bank Ltd. 
Butwal, Rupendehi 2010/11/03 

220.29 

1-3 District Level (Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi, Chitwan) 

26 Salapa Bikash Bank Ltd. Diktel, Khotang 2012/07/16 28.00 1 District Level (Khotang) 

27 
Saptakoshi Development Bank 

Ltd. 

Tankisinuwari, 

Morang 
2012/10/02 

211.00 

1-3 District Level (Morang, 

Ilam, Panchthar) 

28 Sajha Bikash Bank Ltd. Dhangadi, Kailali 2013/4/30 
100.00 

1-3 District Level (Kailali, 

Kanchanpur, Doti) 
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29 Green Development Bank Ltd. 
Baglung Bazar, 

Baglung 
2013/8/25 

100.00 

1-3 District Level (Baglung, 

Myagdi, Kaski) 

30 
Sangrila Development Bank 

Ltd.
 8

 
Baluwatar, Kathmandu 2014/7/13* 

1,358.47 
National Level 

31 Deva Development Bank Ltd. Laldurbar, Kathmandu 2015/7/10* 1,444.98 National Level 

32 Kailash Bikash Bank Ltd. 
Putalisadak, 

Kathmandu 
2016/4/4* 

2,291.49 
National Level 

33 
Shine Resunga Development 
Bank Ltd. 

Butwal, Rupandehi 2013/3/17* 

1,102.89 

4-10 District Level (Rupandehi, 
Nawalparasi, Arghakhachi, 

Gulmi, Palpa, Dang, Pyuthan, 

Kapilvastu, Baglung and 
Chitwan) 

34 Kamana Sewa Bikas Bank Ltd. Pokhara, Kaski 2017/8/4* 804.4 National Level 

35 Jyoti Bikas Bank Ltd. Kamaladi, Kathmandu 2016/8/12* 2,129.05 National Level 

36 Garima Bikas Bank Ltd. lazimpat, Kathmandu 2016/9/20* 2,204.24 National Level 

37 Om Development Bank Ltd.
 9
 Pokhara, Kaski 2017/6/16* 1,643.94 National Level 

38 Mahalaxmi Bikas Bank Ltd.
 10

 
Durbar Marg, 

Kathmandu 
2017/7/2* 

2,633.80 
National Level 

39 Gandaki Bikas Bank Ltd.
 11

 Pokhara, Kaski 2017/7/5* 1,843.93 National Level 

40 Lumbini Bikas Bank Ltd. 
12

 
Dillibazar,  

Kathmandu 
2017/7/9* 

2,008.88 
National Level 

*   Joint operation date after merger 

8 Paid-up capital after the acquisition of Cosmos Development Bank Ltd. By Sangrila Development Bank Ltd. 

9 Paid-up capital after the merger of Om Development Bank Ltd. And Manaslu Development Bank Ltd. 
10 Paid-up capital after merger of Yeti Development Bank Ltd. And Mahalaxmi Development Bank Ltd. Into Mahalaxmi Development 

Bank Ltd. 

11 Paid-up capital after the merger of Fewa Development Bank Ltd. 
12 Paid-up capital after the merger of Vibor Society Development Bank Ltd. And Lumbini Finance and Leasing Company Ltd. Into 

Lumbini Development Bank Ltd. 

# Paid-up capital as in mid-June 2017. 
 

3. Finance Companies 

S.No. Name Head Office  
Operation 

Date (A.D.)  

Paid-up 

Capital # 

(Rs. in Million)  

Working Area  

1 Nepal Finance Ltd.  Kamaladi, Kathmandu 1993/01/06 135.80 National Level 

2 
Nepal Share Markets and 

Finance Ltd.  

Ramshahapath, 

Kathmandu 
1993/10/19 

233.33 
National Level 

3 Union Finance  Ltd. Narayanchaur, Naxal 1994/12/12 176.59 National Level 

4 Goodwill Finance  Ltd.  Hattisar, Kathmandu 1995/5/15 453.75 National Level 

5 Lalitpur Finance Co. Ltd.  Lagankhel, Lalitpur 1995/12/14 187.95 National Level 

6 United Finance Co. Ltd.  
Durbarmarg, 

Kathmandu 
1996/01/26 

672.71 
National Level 

7 General Finance Ltd.  Chabahil,  Kathmandu 1996/2/1 132.23 National Level 

8 Progressive Finance Co. Ltd. Newroad, Kathmandu 1996/02/26 210.00 National Level 

9 Janaki Finance Co. Ltd. 
Janakpurdham, 

Dhanusha 
1997/03/07 

341.86 

1-3 District Level (Dhanusa, 

Mahottari, Siraha) 

10 Pokhara Finance Ltd.  Pokhara, Kaski 1997/03/16 557.42 National Level 

11 Arun Finance Ltd. Dharan, Sunsari 1997/08/17 150.00 National Level 

12 Multipurpose  Finance Co. Ltd Rajbiraj, Saptari 1998/04/15 41.47 1 District Level (Saptari) 

13 Shrijana  Finance Ltd. Biratnagar, Morang 1999/12/14 
302.40 

1-3 District Level (Morang, 

Sunsari, Saptari) 

14 
World  Merchant Banking & 

Finance Ltd. 
Hetauda, Makawanpur 2001/08/10 

181.98 
National Level 

15 
Capital  Merchant Banking & 

Finance Co. Ltd. 

Battisputali, 

Kathmandu 
2002/02/01 

935.07 
National Level 

16 Crystal Finance Ltd. 
Thapathali, 
Kathmandu 

2002/3/13 
70.00 

National Level 

17 
Guheshwori  Merchant 

Banking & Finance Ltd. 
Pulchowk, Lalitpur 2002/06/13 

493.48 
National Level 

18 ICFC Finance Ltd. 
Bhatbhateni, 
Kathmandu 

2004/07/15 
801.78 

National Level 
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19 Kuber Merchant Finance Ltd. 
Kamalpokhari, 

Kathmandu 
2006/03/24 

150.00 
National Level 

20 Seti Finance Ltd. Tikapur, Kailali 2006/05/18 152.60 1 District Level (Kailali) 

21 Namaste Bitiya Sanstha Ltd. Ghorahi, Dang 2007/07/09 84.00 1 District Level (Dang) 

22 
Manjushree Financial 

Institution Ltd. 

Nayabaneshwor,  

Kathmandu 
2007/10/17 

724.38 
National Level 

23 Jebil's Finance Ltd. Newroad, Kathmandu 2009/10/28 288.96 National Level 

24 Synergy Finance  Ltd. Butwal, Rupandehi 2012/12/6* 474.41 National Level 

25 Reliance Finance Ltd. 
Pradarsani Marg, 

Kathmandu 2014/05/08* 512.57 
National Level 

26 Gorkhas Finance Ltd. Dillibazar, Kathmandu 2016/4/10* 762.47 National Level 

27 
Shree Investment & Finance 

Co. Ltd. 
Dillibazar, Kathmandu 2017/2/1* 

345.45 
National Level 

28 Central Finance Ltd. Kupondole, Lalitpur 2017/3/23* 520.66 National Level 

*   Joint operation date after merger 

Note: The finance company number is arrived at after the merger into other institution of Paschimanchal Finance Company Ltd., Lumbini 
Finance and Leasing Company Ltd., Unique Financial Institution Ltd., Hama Merchant and Finance Ltd. And Sagarmatha Finance Ltd. 

# Paid-up capital as in mid-June 2017. 

 

4. Microfinance Development Banks 

S.No Name Head Office 
Operation 

Date (A.D.)  

Paid-up 

Capital # 

(Rs. in Million)  

Working Area  

1 Nirdhan Utthan Bank Ltd. Naxal, Kathmandu 1999/07/17 600.00 National Level 

2 
Rural Microfinance 
Development Centre Ltd. 

Putalisadak, 
Kathmandu 

1999/12/06 692.12 National Level 

3 
Deprosc Microfinance 

Development Bank Ltd. 
Bharatpur, Chitwan 2001/07/03 606.12 National Level 

4 
Chhimek Microfinance 
Development Banks Ltd. 

Old Baneshwor, 
Kathmandu 

2001/12/10 834.07 National Level 

5 
Shawalamban Laghu Bitta 

Bikas Banks Ltd. 

Lalcolony Marg, 

Kathmandu 
2002/02/22 418.96 National Level 

6 Sana Kisan Bikas Bank Ltd. 
Subidhanagar, 
Kathmandu 

2002/03/11 503.06 National Level 

7 
Nerude Laghu Bitta Bikas 

Bank Ltd. 
Biratnagar, Morang 2007/06/15 306.00 National Level 

8 
Naya Nepal Laghu Bitta Bikas 

Bank Ltd. 
Dhulikhel, Kavre 2009/03/20 20.00 

4-10 District Level (Kavre, 
Ramechhap, Sindhuli, 

Mahottari, Dhanusa, Siraha, 

Saptari, Sunsari, Morang, Jhapa) 

9 
Mithila Laghu Bitta Bikas 

Bank Ltd. 
Dhalkebar, Dhanusha 2009/04/29 57.37 

4-10 District Level (Sindhuli, 

Mahottari, Dhanusa, Siraha, 

Sarlahi, Saptari, Rautahat, 
Udaypur, Bara, Ramechhap) 

10 
Summit Microfinance 

Development Bank Ltd. 
 Birtamod, Jhapa 2009/05/20 72.50 

4-10 District Level (Jhapa, 

Morang, Sunsari, Taplejung, 

Ilam, Panchthar, Udayapur, 
Saptari, Siraha, Dhankuta) 

11 
Sworojagar Laghu Bitta Bikas 

Bank Ltd 
Banepa, Kavre 2009/12/16 70.00 

4-10 District Level (Kavre, 

Chitwan, Makawanpur, 

Nawalparasi, Rautahat, Bara, 

Parsa, Tanahu, Gorkha, Lamjung) 

12 
First Microfinance 
Development Bank Ltd 

Gyaneshwor, 
Kathmandu 

2009/12/28 395.59 National Level 

13 
Nagbeli Microfinance 

Development Bank Ltd 
Birtamod, Jhapa 2010/02/04 52.64 

1-3 District Level (Jhapa, 

Morang, Ilam) 

14 
Kalika Microcredit 
Development Bank Ltd. 

Waling, Syangja 2010/07/21 50.00 

4-10 District Level (Syanja, 
Kaski, Parbat, Palpa, 

Nawalparasi, Rupandehi, 

Tanahu, Dhading,Gorkha, 
Makwanpur) 

15 
Mirmire Microfinance 
Development Bank Ltd. 

Banepa, Kavre 2010/09/23 30.00 

10+5 District Level (Rasuwa, 

Nuwakot, Dhading, Dolkha, 
Gulmi, Kavrepalanchowk, 

Makawanpur, Chitwan, 

Nawalparasi, Palpa, Rukum, 
Rolpa, Salyan, Arghakhachi, 

Pyuthan) 
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16 
Janautthan Samudayik 
Microfinance Dev. Bank Ltd. 

Butwal, Rupandehi  2010/11/09 24.00 

4-10 District Level (Kailali, 

Kanchanpur, Banke, Bardiya, 
Dang, Kapilvastu, Rupandehi, 

Nawalparasi, Chitwan, Parsa) 

17 
Womi Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Khanikhola, Dhading 2012/03/08 64.80 

17+15 District Level  (Dhading, 
Makawanpur, Chitwan, 

Nawalparasi, Tanahu, Lamjung, 

Kavrepalanchowk, Kaski, 
Syanja, Palpa, Sindhuli, 

Okhaldhunga, Udayapur, 

Dhankuta, Gorkha, 
Nuwakot,Ilam,Terhathum, 

Rupandehi, Kapilbastu, Bara, 

Parsa, Rautahat, Sarlahi, 
Mahottari, 

Dhanusha,Siraha,Saptari,Sunsari

,Morang,Dang,Banke) 

18 
Laxmi Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Maharajgunj, 
Kathmandu  

2012/06/04 220.00 National Level 

19 
Civil Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 

Chuchepati, 

Kathmandu  
2012/07/05 105.00 National Level 

20 
Mahila Sahayatra Microfinance 
Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 

Chitlang, Makwanpur 2012/12/25 121.00 National Level 

21 
Kisan  Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Lamkichuha, Kailali 2013/01/16 32.20 

10+5 District  Level (Kailali, 

Achham, Bajura, Bajhang, 

Baitadi, Darchula, Kalikot, 
Humla, Mugu, Doti, 

Dadheldhura, Dailekh, Salyan, 

Jajarkot, Jumla) 

22 
Vijaya Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Gaidakot, Nawalparasi 2013/03/28 161.00 National Level 

23 
NMB Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Pokhara-Hemja, Kaski 2013/03/31 112.70 National Level 

24 
FORWARD Community 

Microfinance Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 

Duhabi Bhaluwa, 
Sunsari 

2013/05/17 200.00 National Level 

25 
Reliable Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Besisahar, Lamjung 2013/05/19 56.50 

10+5 District Level (Lamjung, 

Manang, Mustang, Dolpa, 

Ramechhap, Sindhupalchowk, 
Dhading, Nuwakot, Rasuwa, 

Gorkha,Tanahu, Kaski, Palpa, 
Kavre, Okhaldhunga) 

26 
Mahuli Samudyik Laghubitta 

Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 
Bakdhuwa, Saptari 2013/06/15 40.00 

4-10 District Level (Saptari, 

Siraha, Udayapur, Khotang, 

Sunsari, Bhojpur, Okhaldhunga, 
Sindhuli, Dhankuta, 

Ramechhap) 

27 
Suryodaya Laghubitta Bitiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Putalibazar, Syanja 2013/07/16 40.00 

4-10 District Level (Baglung, 
Myagdi, Parbat, Syanja, 

Manang, Lamjung, Mustang, 

Gulmi, Pyuthan, Rolpa) 

28 
Mero Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanatha Ltd. 

Battar, Nuwakot 2013/07/18 220.00 National Level 

29 
Samata Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanatha Ltd. 
Pipra, Simara 2013/08/25 31.60 

5 District Level (Bara, Rautahat, 

Sarlahi, Mahottari, Sindhuli) 

30 
RSDC Laghubitta Bitiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Butwal, Rupandehi 2013/09/11 115.00 National Level 

31 
Samudayik  Laghubitta Bitiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Panchkhal, Kavre 2014/04/13 70.00 

4-10 District Level (Paanchkhal, 

Kavrepalanchowk, Dolakha, 

Ramechhap, Solukhumbu, 
Okhaldhunga, Nuwakot, 

Khotang, Bhojpur, 

Sankhuasabha) 

32 
National Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Nilkantha, Dhading 2014/07/02 100.00 National Level 

33 
Nepal Grameen Bikas Bank 

Ltd. 
Butwal, Rupandehi 

2014/8/15* 
557.50 National Level 

34 
Nepal Sewa Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 

Phataksila, 

Sindhupalchok 
2014/10/26 21.00 

1-3 District Level 
(Sindhupalchok, Rasuwa, 

Nuwakot) 

35 
Unnati Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Padsari, Rupandehi 2014/11/07 38.50 

4-10 District Level (Rupandehi, 
Palpa, Pyuthan, Kapilvastu, 

Arghakhhachi, Gulmi, Parbat, 

Baglung, Myagdi, Mustang) 
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36 
Swadeshi Lagubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Itahari, Sunsari 2014/12/31 100.00 National Level 

37 
NADEP Laghubitta Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Gajuri, Dhading 2015/05/15 112.00 National Level 

38 
Support Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Hasposa, Itahari 2015/07/12 42.00 

4-10 Distrit Level (Sunsari, 

Terathum, Dhankuta, Panchthar, 
Bhojpur, Udayapur, Khotang, 

Sindhuli, Ramechhap, 

Makwanpur) 

39 
Arambha Microfinance Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Ugratara, 
Kavrepalanchok 

2015/07/23 20.40 

4-10 District Level 
(Sindhupalchok,  Nuwakot, 

Dolakha, Ramechhap, Sindhuli, 

Okhaldhunga, Khotang, 
Bhojpur, Terathum, Dhankuta) 

40 
Janasewi Laghubitta Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Kushma, Parbat 2015/09/29 49.00 

4-10 District Level (Parbat, 

Baglung, Myagdi, Gulmi, 
Rukum, Rolpa, Kaski, Tanahu, 

Lamjung, Gorkha) 

41 
Chautari Laghubitta Bittiya 
Sanstha Ltd. 

Butwal, Rupandehi 2016/01/03 21.00 

4-10 District Level 

(Nawalparasi, Rupandehi, 
Kapilvastu,Gulmi, Arghakhachi, 

Palpa, Rolpa, Dang, Salyan) 

42 
Ghodighoda  Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 

Sripur Belouri, 

Kanchanpur 
2016/06/12 11.05 

4-10 District Level (Kailali, 
Kanchanpur, Banke, Bardiya, 

Dang, Surkhet, Doti, 

Dadeldhura, Baitadi, Darchula) 

43 
Asha Lagubitta Bittiya Sastha 
Ltd. 

Madanpur Nuwakot 2016/08/29 70.00 National Level 

44 
Nepal Agro Microfinance 
Bittiya Sastha Ltd. 

Pokhara, Kaski 2016/09/20 28.00 

4-10 District Level (Kaski, 

Parbat, Baglung, Gulmi, 
Pyuthan, Rolpa, Tanahun, 

Salyan, Palpa, Lamjung) 

45 
Rama Roshan Microfinance 

Bittiya Sastha Ltd. 
Mangalsen, Acham 2016/09/22 13.40 

4-10 District Level (Achham, 

Dadeldhura, Doti, Bajhang, 

Bajura, Kailali, Jumla, Kalikot, 

Dailekh, Surkhet) 

46 
Creative LaghuBitta Bittiya 
Sastha Ltd. 

Pratapur, Kailali 2016/09/25 14.00 

4-10 District Level (Kailali, 
Kanchanpur, Bardiya, Surkhet, 

Doti, Achham, Kalikot, Bajura, 

Darchula, Bajhang) 
 

47 
Gurans LaghuBitta Bittiya 

Sastha Ltd. 

Dhankutabazaar, 

Dhankuta 
2016/11/16 28.00 

4-10 District Level (Taplejung, 

Panchthar, Ilam, Terhathum, 

Dhankuta, Sankhuwasabha, 
Bhojpur, Morang, Sunsari, 

Okhaldhunga) 

48 
Ganapati Microfinance Bittiya 
Sastha Ltd. 

 

Shuklagandaki, Tanahu 2016/12/09 70.00 National Level 

49 
Infinity Microfinance Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd 
Gaidakot, Nawalparasi 2017/01/20 70.00 National Level 

50 
Adhikhola Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Bhirkot, Syangja 2017/02/12 19.20 

4-10 District Level (Syangja, 

Kaski, Lamjung, Tanahu, 

Nawalparasi, Rupandehi, Palpa, 
Arghakhachi, Gulmi, 

Kapilvastu) 

51 
SwabhimanMicrofinance 

Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 
Tilottama, Rupandehi 2017/05/22 14.00 National Level 

52 
Sparsha Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 

Pokhara Lekhnath, 

Kaski 
2017/07/13 56.00 

4-10 District Level (Kaski, 

Baglung, Myagdi, Lamjung, 

Tanahu, Nawalparasi, Parbat, 
Gulmi, Arghakhachi, Gorkha) 

53 
Sabaiko Laghubitta Bittiya 

Sanstha Ltd. 
Bandipur, Tanahu 2017/07/14 112.00 National Level 

*   Joint operation date after merger 
   # Paid-up capital as in mid-June 2017. 
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5. Savings and Credit Cooperatives (performing limited banking transactions only) 

S.No Name Head Office 
Operation 

Date (A.D.)  

Paid-up 

Capital # 

(Rs. in Million)  

1 Shree Nabajivan Co-operative  Ltd. Dhangadi, Kailali 1993/12/15 138.00 

2 Sagun Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Chhetrapati, Kathamandu 1994/10/9 11.73 

3 Nepal  Sahakari Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. 
Newbaneshwor, 
Kathamandu 

1994/12/30 29.46 

4 The Sahara Loan Saving Co-operative Society Ltd. Malangawa, Sarlahi 1995/4/15 145.84 

5 Bindabasini Saving & Credit Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Khopasi, Kavre 1995/6/21 175.52 

6 Mahila  Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Kuleshwor, Kathmandu 1995/9/27 28.40 

7 Sahakari Bittiya Bikash Sanstha Ltd. Nepalgunj, Banke 1996/6/16 19.99 

8 Shree Manakamana Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Banepa, Kavre 1997/2/18 53.71 

9 Bheri Sahakari Bittiya  Sanstha Ltd. Nepalgunj, Banke 1997/3/5 18.13 

10 Viccu Saving & Credit Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Gaidakot, Nawalparasi 1997/8/11 177.56 

11 Kisan  Multipurpose Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Lamki, Kailali 1997/12/29 67.50 

12 Star Multipurpose Saving & Credit Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Biratnagar, Morang 1998/4/14 32.43 

13 Himalaya Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. 
Purano Baneshwor, 
Kathmandu 

1998/4/29 57.00 

14 Upakar Saving & Credit Sahakari Sanstha Ltd. Walling, Syangja 2000/3/21 53.97 

 Note: NRB cancelled the license of N epal Muntipurpose Cooperative Society Ltd. (Mahendranagar, Jhapa) to conduct limited banking 
transactions on June 13, 2017. 

# Paid-up capital as in mid-June 2017. 

 

6. Non-Government Organizations (peforming microfinance transactions) 

S.No Name Head Office 
Operation 

Date (A.D.)  
Working Area  

 

1 Chartare Yuba Club Tityang, Baglung 2000/06/05 Baglung  

2 Unique Nepal Naya Gaun, Bardiya 2000/06/29 
Banke, Bardiya, Kailali, Kanchanpur, 

Dadeldhura 
 

3 Samudayik Mahila Bikas Kendra Rajbiraj, Saptari 2000/07/14 Saptari  

4 
Dhaulagiri Community Researh 
Dev. Centre 

Baglung 2000/10/21 Baglung  

5 
Society of Local Volunteers 

Efforts Nepal (Solve) 
Dhankuta 2001/07/10 Dhankuta 

 

6 
Center for Women's Right and 
Development 

Kathmandu 2002/04/30 Kathmandu  

7 MANUSHI Kathmandu 2002/05/03 
Kathmandu, Sindhupalshowk, Nuwakot, 

Dolakha 
 

8 Jeevan Bikash Samaj Bariyati, Morang 2002/06/18 
Morang, Sunsari, Jhapa, Dhankuta, 
Sindhuli, Udaypur 

 

9 Mahila Adarsha Sewa Kendra 
New Baneshwor, 

Kathmandu 
2002/07/02 Kathmandu  

10 
Patan Buisiness and Professional 
Women 

Pulchowk, Lalitpur 2002/07/02 Lalitpur  

11 Women's Self-Reliant Society Bharatpur, Chitwan 2002/07/14 Chitwan  

12 
Creative Women Environment 

Development Association. 
Maharajgunj, Kathmandu 2002/07/24 Kathmandu 

 

13 Shreejana Development Center Pokhara, Kaski 2002/08/22 Kaski  

14 
Cottage & Small Industries 

Organization 
Chabahil, Kathmandu 2002/09/02 Kathmandu  

15 
Social Upgrade in Progress of 

Education Region (SUPER) 
Tulsipur, Dang 2002/10/29 Dang 

 

16 
Nepal Women Community 

Service Center 

Tribhuwan Municipality, 

Dang 
2002/10/30 Dang, Pyuthan, Salyan, Rolpa  

17 Gramin Mahila Bikash Sanstha 
Tribhuwan Municipality, 

Dang 
2003/04/23 Dang 
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18 Gramin Mahila Utthan Kendra 
Tribhuwan Municipality, 

Dang 
2003/06/18 Dang, Banke, Pyuthan, Salyan, Rolpa  

19 Gramin Sewa Nepal Bhajani, Kailali 2003/09/18 Kailali  

20 Mahila Upakar Manch Kohalpur, Banke 2003/10/29 Banke  

21 Gramin Swayam Sewak Samaj Hariwon, Sarlahi 2005/11/20 Sarlahi, Mahottari  

22 
Srijana Community Development 

Center 
Choharwa, Siraha 2012/11/18 Siraha, Udaypur, Sindhuli  

23 
Rastriya Shaichhik Tatha 
Samajik Bikas Sanstha 

Kusma, Parbat 2012/11/18 

Myagdi, Parbat, Kaski, Syangja, Palpa, 

Tanahun, Lamjung, Gorkha, Baglung, 

Nawalparasi, Chitwan 

 

24 Nepal Grameen Bikas Sanstha Hadigaun, Kathmandu 2012/12/13 Kathmandu, Makawanpur, Bara, Parsa  

25 
Women Enterprises Association 
of  Nepal 

Putalisadak, Kathmandu 2013/01/04 Kathmandu  

 

 

7. Other Institutions  

S.No. Name Office  Contact Office  
Licensed 

Date 

1 Rastriya Sahakari Bank Ltd. Kupondole, Lalitpur Baneshwor, Kathmandu 2010/07/20 

2 Mashreq Bank PSC Dubai , UAE Thapathali, Kathmandu 2010/10/12 

3 
Hydroelectricity Investment & Development 
Company Ltd. 

Babarmahal Babarmahal ,Kathmandu 2012/07/10 

4 Omni Pvt.Ltd.& Adarshnagar, Birgunj Adarshanagar, Birgunj 2014/05/07 

5 Hulas Investment Pvt.Ltd.& 
Ganabahal, 

 Kathmandu 
Ganabahal, Kathmandu 2014/08/03 

6 Sipradi Hire Purchase Pvt. Ltd.& 
Thapathali, 

Kathmandu 
Thapathali, Kathmandu 2014/11/06 

7 MAW Investment Pvt. Ltd.& Biratnagar, Morang Teku, Kathmandu 2015/01/14 

8 Batas Investment Co. Pvt. Ltd.& Pokhara,Kaski Gairidhara, Kathmandu 2015/02/04 

9 Syakar Investment Pvt. Ltd.& Kantipath, Kathmandu Kantipath, Kathmandu 2016/06/24 

10 Jagadamba Credit & Investment Pvt. Ltd.& Naxal, Kathmandu Naxal, Kathmandu 2017/01/01 
&  For the purpose of hire purchase 

 


